


Distinctive personal accessories

and the Corvette News
are available
to all Corvette owners.

As a Corvette owner, you are entitled to receive
special recognition accessories and a free sub-
seription to the Corvette News.

These accessories include a patch for jacket or
¢ 1p, a lapel pin and a wallet card. The Corvette

News is a quarterly publication prepared exclu-
sively for Corvette owners. It contains general
sports car news of interest, feature stories about
Corvette owners and Corvette Clubs, and
technical information about the Corvette.

This Corvette Owner’s Kit can be obtained
by filling out and mailing the attached card.

Please send me the free Corvette Owner’s Kit.

I PURCHASED MY CORVETTE FROM:

(NAME OF CHEVROLET DEALER)

(STATE)

(CITY)

(ADDRESS)

(LICENSE NUMBER)

(CORVETTE SERIAL NUMBER)

NAME

ADDRESS

STATE

CITY



Postage
Will Be Paid
by
Addressee

BUSINESS REPLY CARD

FIRST CLASS PERMIT NO. 356, DETROIT, MICHIGAN

CHEVROLET MOTOR DIVISION
GENERAL MOTORS CORPORATION
GENERAL MOTORS BUILDING
DETROIT 2, MICHIGAN

SALES PROMOTION DEPT.
ROOM 2-205

No
Postage Stamp
Necessary

If Mailed in the
United States




Conpratitions Che Goir Sobloctton g te Convetle

._(Z) new concept in motoring pleasure 1s now
yours as the owner of the new Corvette. Chevrolet has designed and
engineered your Corvette to include many features and conveniences usually
found only in the most expensive foreign sports cars; and the power, per-
formance and stamina built into your Corvette are unsurpassed by any other
sports car. Never has an automobile accepted the challenge of the highway
as will your Corvette. .

To help you obtain the fullest enjoyment of your Corvette and familiarize
you with its many new features, we have prepared this owners manual as a
guide to better understanding of its operation. Complete specifications and
minor maintenance problems are contained herein. Your Chevrolet dealer 1s
equipped to handle any maintenance problem which may occur during the
life of your Corvette. Do not hesitate to consult him if you have any
problems concerning the operation and servicing of your car.

All information, illustrations and specifications contained in this literature
are based on the latest product information available at the time of publica-
tion appr{}val. T he right 1s reserved to make changes at any time without
notice.

CHEVROLET MOTOR DIVISION . GENERAL MOTORS CORPORATION -+ DETROIT 2, MICHIGAN






© 1959

CONTENTS _—

A NV Ore B0 CRRHEIE « : o oo v vns wins 5 0w 8 s & H008 § 50w & 2
Instruments and Controls . ... .................... | |I5
Cperating SONFORRIONE. . . oon ¢ ov s vom s a7 G0 5 KE § 18
Lubrication-Maintenance . ... ... ..... .e s sossnos s 24
Design and Service Information . : ... ..o0 0 om0 5 s s 36
FOr ADDERERNTE BARE: .08 . oo oomime w w5 wk memd 2 omant s 72
Technical Data and Specifications. . ............... 76
Chevrolet Owner Protection Policy. ... ... ... ... 83
RN 5 oo 5 o won 5 wen w R 8 EEE 6 RN § SR ¥ BEE & TEE 5 84
3758068 SECOND EDITION



A WORD TO OWNERS

Read this manual carefully. It tells you the things you
should know about your new Corvette. It will furnish
you with all the facts and answers to the many questions
which your friends and neighbors are going to ask you
about your new car. Admiring strangers will see your
new sports car and also ask questions. Read this manual
and be prepared, for this task will be a happy one.

INITIAL DRIVING INSTRUCTIONS

During your first few hundred miles of driving, you can,
by observing a few simple precautions, contribute greatly
to a longer life for your Corvette and add much to its
future performance and economy of operation.

Sound design and precision manufacturing methods will
permit you to operate your new Corvette in a normal
manner from its first mile on without following a formal
“break-in” schedule. However, a few simple precautions
during the first few hundred miles of driving will assure
proper “mating” of all moving parts in the engine, trans-
mission and rear axle.

It is recommended that your speed for the first 500 miles
be confined to a maximum of 60 M.P.H., but do not drive
for extended periods at any one constant speed, either
slow or fast. During this period avoid full throttle “jack

2

rabbit” starts and quick, abrupt stops.

After 500 miles your Corvette may be called up on to
deliver any speed you desire, within local regulations, for
as long as you wish. It is best, however, to always drive at

a reasonable speed until the engine has warmed up.

i
Be particularly careful to maintain the proper oil level

in the crankcase. When delivered to you, your Corvette
engine is filled with a light body, heavy duty oil contain- 4
ing an additive to prevent scuffing of the mating parts. b
USE THIS OIL DURING ONLY THE FIRST 1000
MILES OF DRIVING. Check the oil level frequently.
If, during this period, it becomes necessary to add oil, '
use one of the “light body” oils described on page 25. At
the end of 1000 miles, drain the oil from the engine
(when hot) and refill with an oil of the viscosity number
and type suggested on page 25. Use of the proper engine
oii is of great importance in assuring maximum perform-
ance and economy.

MAINTENANCE FOR TOP PERFORMANCE

Since it is realized that many Corvette owners have
adequate automotive experience to solve their own
minor maintenance problems, a section of our manual !
is devoted to motor tuneup and chassis adjustments.



T'his section of the manual deals with brief procedure
of minor chassis adjustments and engine specification
and procedure for motor tuneup. It is not the purpose
of this manual to furnish novice mechanics with informa-
tion that might lead to faulty repair of their Corvettes.
‘Therefore, any minor service problem that the owner
1s in doubt of, should be taken to a Chevrolet dealer.
All major service problems should be taken to your
Chevrolet dealer who has the experience and equipment
to handle such problems.

GOOD DRIVING TIPS

Stopping —When bringing the car to a stop, release the
brakes completely in the split second after the car comes
to a halt before the front end has a chance to nose up.
T'he release of the brakes allows the wheels to move for-
ward slightly instead of throwing them back and the
springs settle in position with little noticeable recoil.

Rough Roads —When crossing a rough spot in the pave-
ment, ease up on the accelerator a little and allow the car
to “float.” Always avoid high speed when traversing
rough roads or terrain.

Curves — Always “drive” around a corner. When ap-
proaching a curve, apply the brakes gently as you
approach and bring your speed slightly below normal
betore you start to turn the steering wheel for the curve.

As you enter the turn, begin to accelerate and continue
to keep the power on to the back wheels so that you
come out of the turn at your regular speed. You will
find it easier to “drive your car around a curve rather
than coast around a curve.” By doing this you can
reduce the natural sway, and make the turning more
comfortable. Also it’s easier to steer around a corner
this way.

Stopping On Ice—Apply the brakes gently and intermit-
tently when stopping on a slippery pavement, The idea
is to keep the wheels from sliding, since rolling wheels
have better traction.

Use of the Brakes—Apply the brakes as though you mean
business. Strong, intermittent use of the brakes is usually
better than a gentle snubbing for long periods. However,
keeping the brakes in use lightly but constantly when
descending a long hill serves chiefly to create a lot of
heat which will reduce both the efficiency and the life of
the linings. A series of snubbing actions in this case will
be more effective in holding down your speed.

Keep Your Car In Condition—The real stamp that marks
the good driver is the “tune of his engine”. Have your
Corvette inspected and tuned up at regular intervals. As
the miles register up on your speedometer, have your
car serviced. Preventive maintenance is the best way to
keep mileage costs down,

e



TACHOMETER  SPEEDOMETER IGNITION AMMETER OIL PRESSURE CIGARETTE RADIO SPEAKER REAR VIEW RADIO & DEFROSTER
SWITCH GAUGE LIGHTER GRILLE MIRROR CONTROLS QUTLET

" e
T b
LS

WATER TEMPERATURE
GAUGE

f ; 2 1 E" - . i . i T ; : ¥ ; ' : o : - A \
FUEL GAUGE jott i -/ ¢\ i . .. e \

,.aai'*

WIPER CONTROL

- ' :5-‘.'-.' "
I - ] » : ] .-.' _‘ e . - {
—==s R RN DOOR WINDOW

DIRECTION 4§
Bis | GNAL LEVER @8
> 7

Lo *u'-"*’gh | GEARSHIFT§
PARKING BRAKE i e T LR O RE E N : VENTILATOR SELECTOR
LEVER HORN BUTTON CLUTCH PEDAL BRAKE PEDAL ACCELERATOR  ASH TRAY CONTROL LEVER

"
’ ~
¢ "

4 b “:f'i

HEATER
CONTROLS

Fig. T—Instruments and Controls



INSTRUMENTS AND CONTROLS

STANDARD EQUIPMENT INSTRUMENTS

SPEEDOMETER

TEMPERATURE GAUGE

Located on the instrument
panel above the steering col-
umn. The speedometer (hg.
2) registers both speed and
accumulated mileage. The
hood over the upper portion
of the speedometer reduces
reflections for easier view! g during night driving.

Fig. 2—Speedometer

FUEL GAUGE

The electrically operated
fuel gauge (hg. 3) accurately
indicates the amount of fuel
in the 16.4 gallon fuel tank
when the ignition switch is
turned on. With the ignition
switch turned off the pointer
returns to the empty mark.

lig. 3—Fuel Gauge

Fig. 5— Tachometer

The temperature gauge (fig.
4) shows engine coolant tem-
perature in the cylinder
head. Temperature indica-
tions will vary with thermo-
stat range, outside air tem-
perature and operating con-
ditions of the vehicle. Long
hard drives or prolonged
idling in very hot weather
may produce above normal
temperature indications.

TACHOMETER
Centrally located in the
driver’s compartment be-
neath the speedometer, the
tachometer (fig. 5) indicates
the speed of the engine in
revolutions per minute and
the cumulative total of en-
gine revolutions.



AMMETER

The ammeter (fig. 6) shows the rate at which the bat-
tery is being charged or discharged. The generator is
equipped with a regulator
which controls the charge
according to battery require-
ments. When the generator
is supplying more than the
current demand, the am-
meter will show the charging
rate, while a discharge will
be shown if the demand of
the equipment switched on
is more than the generator
output. When the battery 1s
fully charged, the charging rate will be low, thus giving
an indication of the condition of the battery.

Fig. 6— Ammeter

OIL PRESSURE GAUGE

The oil pressure gauge (fig. 7) is installed primarily as
an indicator to show whether or not the oil pump 1s
working and does not necessarily indicate the condition
or quantity of oil in the crankcase. The oil pressure
gauge should always indicate pressure when the engine
is running. If no pressure is indicated, stop the engine

6

immediately and have the
cause corrected. When start-
ing a cold engine it will be
noted that the oil pressure
gauge will register a high
oil pressure. As the engine
warms up, the pressure will

drop until it reaches a point

where changes to higher
speeds will raise the pressure
very little if at all. If oil pressure registers high after the
engine is thoroughly warmed up, it may indicate the
possibility of plugged oil lines and passages and should
be inspected to determine the cause.

Fig. 7—Q0:l Pressure Gauge

CLOCK

Mounted in the lower section of the compartment
divider is the electric clock (fig. 22). To set the clock,
pull out and turn the knob at the bottom of the dial.

STANDARD EQUIPMENT CONTROLS

IGNITION SWITCH

The four positions of the ignition switch (fig. 8) as
indicated by the wording on the bezel surrounding the



Fig. 8—Ignition Switch

switch are: LOCK, OFF, ON
and START. To operate,
turn the switch to START.
As soon as the engine starts,
release the switch, which
will return to the ON posi-
tion. The key is required
only when turning to or
from LOCK position.

LIGHT SWITCH

Fig. 9—Light Switch

The light switch, located at
the extreme left of the lower
instrument panel (fig. 9)
controls a two position,
push-pull switch. Pull part
way out (to first position)
for parking, tail, license, and
instrument panel lights. In
the second position (all the
way out) headlight beams

replace the parking lights. Brightness of the instrument
panel lights may be regulated by rotating the knob.

WINDSHIELD WIPER

Fig. 10— Windshield Wiper

The windshield wiper con-
trol knob (fig. 10) is lo-
cated on the Instrument
panel, to the left of the
steering post. The wiper
motor 1s electrically oper-
ated and may be operated
at any time that the ignition
switch is on.

CIGARETTE LIGHTER

Fig. 11—Cigarette Lighter

The cigarette lighter (fig.
1) 1s located at the extreme
right of the instrument panel
below the oil pressure gauge,
and 1s operated by pushing
in on the knob. When
heated, it will automatically
“click” out, ready to use.



COWL VENTILATOR CONTROL

LLocated beneath the instru-
ment panel, to the right ot
the steering column, the cowl
ventilator (fig. 12) control
opens and closes the ventila-
tor. A ratchet mechanism pro-
vides several positions for reg-
ulation of the air admitted.

Fig. 12—Cowl Ventilator Control

ACCELERATOR

l"'""v The accelerator pedal (fig.
13) controls engine speed
and is designed to provide
the proper “feel,” neither too
light nor too firm, for smooth
control.

Fig. 13— Accelerator, Brake and
Clutch Pedal

BRAKE PEDAL

Depressing the foot operated pendant type brake pedal
(fig. 13) supported from the master cylinder attached to
the dash panel, applies the hydraulic service brakes at all

8

four wheels in proportion to the pressure applied to
the pedaL

CLUTCH PEDAL

The pendant type clutch pedal, (fig. 13) on the three
speed and four speed transmission only, Is suppﬂrted
from beneath the dash and allows easy operation as well
as providing maximum foot room on the floorboard
beneath the pedal.

HEADLIGHT DIMMER SWITCH

=== Sclection of either high or
low headlight beams may be
made by foot pressure on the
dimmer switch, located at
the left side of the floor toe
board (fig. 14). A beam in-
dicator light mounted in the
speedometer face is illumi-
nated when the high beams
are on. |

Fig, 14— Headlight Dimmer
Switch, Parking Braﬁ:e Control
and Hood Release

TRANSMISSION SELECTOR LEVER

The transmission selector lever (fig. 15) for the three
speed transmission or the optional four-speed or Power-



glide transmission is located
on top of the floor tunnel,
within convenient reach of
the driver, Lever positions
are indicated on the plate
between the selector lever
and the ash tray.

PARKING BRAKE
CONTROL
The parking brake (hg. 14)
operates by pulling straight back on the T-handle. To
release, turn slightly and push 1n.

Fig. 15— Transmission
Selector Lever

HOOD RELEASE

To release the hood lock, pull out the control knob (fig.
14) and raise hood manually until hood support engages.

To lower, raise hood to disengage support, then lower
fully to engage hood lock.

DIRECTION SIGNAL

The direction signal lever is located on the left side of
the steering column forward of the steering wheel. Mov-

ing this lever downward for a left turn and upward for
a right turn will impart a flashing signal through the
parking and stop lights to indicate the direction of turn.
The signal arm will return to the off position when the
steering wheel is returned to its “straight ahead” position.
The signal direction is indicated to the driver by a flash-
ing arrow on the speedometer face.

STEERING WHEEL

The compact steering wheel
(fig. 16) capped by the horn
button, greatly enhances the
“sports car” appearance of
your Corvette.

HORN BUTTON

The horn button is located
at the center of the steering
wheel and has been styled to
harmonize with the rugged
appearance of the steering wheel. Finger tip pressure
on this button is all that is needed to blow the horn.

Fig. 16—Steering Wheel



SEAT ADJUSTER

Fig. 17 —Seat Adjuster

The seat adjuster control
lever (hg. 17) is located on
the left front corner of the
driver’s seat and on the right
front corner of the passenger
seat. When pulled upward
this lever frees the seat, al-
lowing it to be adjusted for-
ward or backward. Addi-
tional adjustments to the seat
may be performed by your
Chevrolet dealer if desired.

DOOR WINDOW LIFTS

Fig. 18— Door Window Lifts

10

Manual window lifts (fig.
18) allow the safety glass
door windows to be raised
and lowered from within the
vehicle. For added conven-
1ience, electrically operated
window lifts are available as
optional equipment.

INSIDE DOOR RELEASE

Tl Ll |
AEssseSSsREEEl

i SEEBEERE, 's FAaNINEER
' ===.i‘l AAEIEEBABER,: »  yerEWEES

. EEmEREFER ImeEEES
" ‘.'-‘“.. ._‘.: cmnEES

fw

Fig. 19—Inside Door Release

To open the door from in-
side the car, grasp the ball
type handle (fig. 19) located
at the top of the inner panel,
and pull rearward.

INSIDE DOOR LOCK

Fig. 20—Inside Door Lock

The door lock lever (hg.
20) 1is located to the rear of
the inner door panel, To
lock the door from the in-
side, rotate the lever so that
the arm points down. When
the arm 1s pointed to the
front or to the rear, the door
is unlocked.



OUTSIDE DOOR HANDLE AND
CYLINDER LOCK

Push button type door han-
Jdles (fig. 21) allow added
convenience when entering
the Corvette and the key
lock allows the vehicle to be
| fully secured whenever left
unattended. The door 1is
locked and unlocked with
the ignition key.

Fig. 21—OQutside Door Handle
and Cylinder Lock

DOOR REFLECTORS

Two reflectors are located on
the door inside trim panel
(hg. 22). When the door 1is
opened, headlights from
overtaking traffic will reflect
back and act as a warning.

Fig. 22— Door Reflectors

OPTIONAL EQUIPMENT
HEATER BLOWER AND DEFROSTER CONTROL

To control the heater blower motor, push the knob (fig.
23) fully “in” and rotate to the desired “LO” or “HI”
' position. Air from the heater
will be directed down to-
wards the floor. To turn off,
rotate the index mark on the
knob to the vertical position.
To operate the defroster,
pull the knob out and rotate
to the desired blower veloc-
ity as described above. The
air is divided between the
heater and defroster in proportion to the distance the
control knob is pulled out,

HEATER TEMPERATURE CONTROL

Temperature of the air supplied by the heater or de-
froster may be raised or lowered by the heater tempera-
ture control. When the knob is in the “in” position, the
hot water in the heater will be shut off. Hot water is fed
to the heater in proportion to the distance the knob 1s
pulled out, allowing accurate control of heater tem-
perature.

Fig. 23— Heater Blower and
Defroster Control

11



RADIO CONTROLS
The Corvette signal-seeking radio is available as a fac-

tory installed, optional accessory. When installed, the
radio controls are located in the lower center dash panel
between the drivers and passengers compartment (fig.
SWITCH AND MANUAL STATION
VOLUME CONTROL SELECTOR

]

AUTOMATIC TUNING BAR

B W S s S EEEAE B TEE e e e

- ——- 1 t - r R s S o 3 .-..—._-_..-r. 2
WO NDER B AR

SENSITIVITY

TONE CONTROL SELECTOR

PUSH BUTTONS

Fig. 24— Radio Controls

24), and consist of left and right, inner and outer con-
trol knobs, push button controls, sensitivity selector, and
an automatic tuning bar.

Transistors, the latest development of the electronics in-

12

dustry, have been incorporated into the radio receiver
available as optional equipment with the Corvette. The
use of transistors instead of tubes in the audio and power
units and in place of the vibrator tube provides unsur-
passed radio reception without the mechanical and elec-
trical hum characteristic of auto radios. Overall receiver
efficiency is increased while current drain is considerably
lowered.

The radio can be operated either manually, with push-
buttons, or by means of a tuning bar. A description of
the controls is maintained below.

Switch and Volume Control — Rotate left knob clock-
wise to turn on radio and control volume,

Tone Control — Rotate left ring to provide desired tonal
quality.

Manual Station Selector — Rotate right knob to select
desired station.

Sensitivity Selector — Move tab under Wonder Bar to
any one of three positions to determine range of stations
available for selection with the automatic tuning bar.
Moving this tab to the right increases number of stations
for tuning bar operations, while moving the tab to the
left decreases the number of stations available.



In the extreme left position this control will select
only the strongest available stations to give the most
interference-free reception, while in the extreme right
position, the automatic tuning bar will automatically
tune in any listenable station.

Automatic Tuning Bar — Push in automatic tuning
or selector bar located above radio dial to reject sta-
tion to which you are listening and advance toward right
to nearest station in range that has been predetermined
by the position of the more station selector ring. As this
tuning bar is successively pushed in, the station position
selected will advance toward the right until the end ot
the selected range is reached. Additional operation of
the tuning bar will then automatically return to select
again the first station in the predetermined range. If tun-
ing bar is pressed in during push button operation, it will
return the button in operation to the “off” position.
Tuning bar operation will automatically accomplish fine

tuning to select stations at positions of best reception on
the band.

Push-Buttons—Push in desired button to the full extent
of its travel to select station that has been preset.

ANTENNA

The whip-type antenna (fig.
25) 1is located just ahead of
the tail light on the right
rear fender.

WINDSHIELD
WASHER CONTROL

A control button in the cen-
ter of the wiper control, op-
erates the optional wind-
shield washer. Pressure on
Fig. 25— Antenna this button will cause a
quantity of water (or other
window cleaning agent) to be squirted onto each side
of the windshield. At the same time the windshield wipers
will automatically start and will continue to operate for
sufficient time to wipe the windshield clean and dry. Add
G.M. Windshield Washer Solvent to the water in the
plastic windshield washer jar. This will prevent freezing
of the water during cold weather and will aid in cutting
road film and grease from the windshield during entire
year without damage to the finish of the vehicle.

13



PARKING BRAKE ALARM

\_.‘-,'1['|i||*

‘3‘5 WRARLE

”
R e

g . r.!" -
i /,/"
3 r.

Fig. 26— Parking Brake Alarm

An optional alarm light (fig.
26) is located at the left
center of the speedometer
face just above the left turn
arrow to inform the driver
that the parking brake is en-
gaged. This light will func-
tion only when the ignition
is in the “ON" position.

GENERAL INFORMATION

KEYS AND LOCKS

14

Fig. 28—Key

A single key operates all
locks on the Corvette: igni-
tion switch, package com-
partment, doors and luggage
compartment lid. Record the
number of the key upon de-
livery of the car. The knock-
out plug (fig. 28) upon
which the number is stamped
should be removed so that

COURTESY LAMP

Fig. 27—Courtesy Lamp

Fig. 29— Ash Tray

Is located (hg. 27) under
the bottom flange ol the in-
strument panel in front of
the compartment divider.
This lamp illuminates the
floor area and 1s automati-
cally lighted by means of a
switch on the body pillar
when either door is opened.

unauthorized persons cannot
obtain the key number and
have a duplicate made.

ASH TRAY
The single large ash tray (hg.
29) is located on the floor
tunnel to the right of the
transmission selector lever,
convenient to both driver
and passenger. The ash recep-
tacle lifts out for cleaning.



PACKAGE COMPARTMENT To open the lid to the spacious luggage compartment,

The large package compart- (hg. 31) insert the ignition key into the lock on the lid
ment (fig. 30) is located in and turn it until the lid is released. Then raise the lid
the panel between the seats. to the open position. The hinges are spring loaded for
To open the compartment, ease 1n opening and are counter-balanced to remain
press the release button down in the open position without support.
and allow the lid to swing NOTE: The spare tire, wheel wrench, scissors jack and
torward and down, The com- handle are stowed in a well in the floor covered
partment may be locked, by a plywood cover. To gain access to the well,
using the ignition key, when lift up floor mat, remove cover retaining bolt
Fig. 30— Package Compartment desired. Wil TeliGee cover:
REAR VIEW MIRRORS
LUGGAGE COMPARTMENT Two rear view mirrors, one mounted on the top center

of the instrument panel and the other on the left door
outer panel are adjustable to
accommodate all driving po-
sitions.

- - . e E :
"y 3 o B
g e e L S S L R R T e P i e I'I
; N W e R
T | T T
- 1,
3

GASOLINE FILLER CAP

The gasoline filler cap (fig.
32) is located under the lid
to the rear of the left door
opening. A vent line from
the gasoline tank is located
under this same lid to the

Fig. 32—Gasoline Filler Cap ~ Tight of the filler cap.

| Tty

15




FUEL FILTER

A fuel filter (fig. 34) is provided as standard equipment
in the Corvette. This filter should be checked if fuel
system trouble is encountered and the filter element
replaced if necessary. To remove filter element, loosen
glass bowl retaining nut and remove glass bowl, spring,
filter element, and gasket. Clean gasket seat and install
new gasket before assembling.

FUEL TANK

A 16.4 gallon fuel tank is strapped into the body in a
bulkhead located behind the seats and under the top
compartment. It is cushioned and completely sealed in
this compartment with ventilation provided by large

OPERATING

During your first few hundred miles of driving, you can,
by observing a few simple precautions, contribute greatly
to a longer life for your Corvette and add much to its
future performance and economy of operation.

Sound design and precision manufacturing methods will
permit you to operate your new Corvette in a normal
manner from its first mile on without following a formal
“break-in” schedule. However, a few simple precautions
during the first few hundred miles of driving will assure

holes in the underbody. The filler neck is attached to
the tank by rubber hose connection.

FUEL PUMP

ﬁ A fuel pump (hg. 37) is
mounted on the right side of
the engine and is operated by
an eccentric on the engine
camshaft. It pumps fuel from
the 16.4 gallon fuel tank and
delivers it to the carburetors.
The fuel pump to engine
attaching bolts should be
kept properly tightened.

Fig. 37 —Fuel Pump

INSTRUCTIONS

proper “mating’’ of all moving parts in the engine, trans-
mission and rear axle.

It is recommended that your speed for the first 500 miles
be confined to a maximum of 60 M.P.H., but do not drive
for extended periods at any one constant speed, either
slow or fast. During this period avoid full throttle “jack
rabbit” starts and quick, abrupt stops.

After 500 miles your Corvette may be called upon to
deliver any speed you desire, within local regulations, for

¥ &4



as long as you wish. It is best, however, to always drive at
a reasonable speed until the engine has warmed up.

Be particularly careful to maintain the proper oil level
in the crankcase. When delivered to you, your Corvette
engine is filled with a light body, heavy duty oil contain-
ing an additive to prevent scuffing of the mating parts.
USE THIS OIL DURING ONLY THE FIRST 1000
MILES OF DRIVING. Check the oil level frequently.
If, during this period, it becomes necessary to add oil,
use one of the “light body” oils described on page 25. At
the end of 1000 miles, drain the oil from the engine
(when hot) and refill with an oil of the viscosity number
and type suggested on page 25. Use of the proper engine
oil is of great importance in assuring maximum perform-
ance and economy.

DRIVING WITH THREE-SPEED
CLOSE RATIO TRANSMISSION

NOTE: The following starting procedures are based on
units with the carburetion system. See Page 23
for special instructions on starting procedure
for fuel injection equipped models.

STARTING THE ENGINE — Push clutch pedal down
while starting engine. This frees the engine from the
extra burden of turning gears in the transmission, thereby

18

reducing the load on the starting motor anu battery. Place
selector lever in neutral position. This will prevent move-
ment of the car if clutch pedal is accidentally released
after engine starts.

Depress accelerator to the floor and fully release. The
proper fast idle step on carburetor for prevailing tem-
perature will be selected automatically. Insert ignition key
and turn ignition switch 14 turn clockwise to “start”
position. Hold ignition key in the start position until
engine fires, then release the key.

Should engine flood, depress accelerator to the floor to
open choke.

CAUTION: Carbon monoxide is a poisonous gas, never
start or run the engine in a closed garage.

STARTING THE CAR—Any of the three forward speeds
or reverse may be selected from the neutral position as
follows:

First Speed — Depress clutch. Pull selector lever towards
you and pull back. Engage clutch gradually.

Second Speed — Depress clutch. Push selector lever away
from you and forward. Engage clutch.

Third Speed—Depress clutch. Pull selector lever back and
away from you. Engage clutch.



Reverse — With car at a standstill, depress clutch. Pull
selector lever towards you and push forward. Engage
clutch gradually.

NOTE: Diagram of shift pattern is on bezel surround-
ing selector lever between ash tray and selector
lever.

TOWING AND PUSHING CAUTIONS—Should it ever
be necessary to start the engine by pushing your Corvette
(towing to start is not recommended) place selector lever
in neutral until car reaches 15 mph. Depress clutch, turn
key starter to ON, and place selector lever in THIRD
speed. Engage clutch gradually to start engine.

DRIVING WITH FOUR-SPEED CLOSE
RATIO TRANSMISSION

STARTING THE ENGINE—Push the clutch pedal down
while starting the engine. This frees the engine from the
extra burden of turning gears in the transmission thereby
reducing the load on the battery and starting motor. Place
lever in neutral position, This will prevent movement of
the car if the clutch pedal is accidentally released after
the engine starts.

Depress accelerator to the floor and fully release. The
proper fast idle step on carburetor for prevailing tem-
perature will be selected automatically. Insert ignition key

and turn ignition switch 14 turn clockwise to the “start”
engine. Hold ignition key in the start position until
engine fhires, then release the key.

Should engine flood, depress accelerator to the floor
to open choke.

CAUTION: Carbon monoxide is a poisonous gas. Never
start or run the engine in a closed garage.

STARTING THE CAR—Any of the four forward speeds,
including reverse, may be selected from the neutral posi-
tion as tollows:

First Speed — Depress clutch. Pull selector towards you
and push forward. Gradually engage clutch.

Second Speed—Depress clutch. Pull selector lever towards
you and pull back. Engage clutch.

Third Speed — Depress clutch, Push selector lever away
from you and push forward. Engage clutch.

Fourth Speed — Depress clutch. Push selector lever away
from you and pull back. Engage clutch.

This specially designed transmission has been engineered
to allow the operator to shift back and forth (upshift

19



and downshift) from any gear (except reverse) and into
any gear (except reverse). First gear may be entered at
speeds below 40 mph.

Reverse — To engage reverse, bring car to a standstill
and depress clutch. Lift up on the T-handle (concentric
with the gear selector lever) while moving the selector
lever to the left, then push the lever forward into Reverse
position as indicated on the bezel to the right of the lever.
The T-handle is a manually controlled, positive reverse
inhibitor which eliminates any possibility of accidental
reverse engagement during ratio selections. Lifting the
T-handle permits the selector lever to enter the reverse
gate.

TOWING AND PUSHING CAUTIONS—Should it ever
be necessary to start the engine by pushing car (towing to
start is not recommended) place selector lever in neutral
until car reaches 15 mph. Depress clutch, turn key
starter to ON and place selector lever in FOURTH speed.
Engage clutch gradually to start engine.

DRIVING WITH POWERGLIDE
TRANSMISSION

Powerglide is a completely automatic transmission which
replaces standard clutch and transmission. Selective con-

20

trol is obtained through the transmission selector lever
which is located on the top of the floor tunnel. Fingertip
control of the Powerglide transmission is provided by
five different positions which are indicated on the bright
metal plate to the right of the control lever.

L—Low Use only when pulling through deep
snow or sand, climbing or descending
very steep hills, and for additional en-
gine braking below 40 mph on dry
pavement.

D—Drive For all normal driving. Transmission
automatically selects the range best
suited for every driving situation.
N—Neutral Allows engine to be operated with car

standing still.

R—Reverse For backing up. Bring car to a complete
stop before selecting this position.
Holds the car immovable, engine can be
started and idled in this position.
STARTING THE ENGINE — To start engine selector
lever must be in “P” or “N” position as starter is inopera-
tive in other positions. If car is on hill “P” position is
preferred.

Depress accelerator to the floor and fully release. The
proper fast idle step on carburetor for prevailing tem-
perature will be selected automatically. Insert ignition key

P—Park



and turn ignition % turn clockwise to the “start” posi-
tion. Hold ignition key in the start position until engine
fires, then release the key. Should engine flood, depress
accelerator to the floor to open choke while starting. Do
not pump accelerator.

CAUTION: Carbon monoxide is a poisonous gas. Never
start or run the engine in a closed garage.

Normal Driving—Place selector lever in “D"” position and
depress the accelerator for smooth, effortless driving in
city or country. Powerglide automatically selects the
range best suited to your driving needs. Starting, the car
moves forward in automatic low gear, changing to cruis-
ing range between 12 and 50 mph, depending on accel-
erator position. While cruising at speeds below 45 mph,
Powerglide will change automatically to low range when
accelerator is fully depressed, for maximum acceleration.
At low speeds above 12 mph, this change may occur
before accelerator is fully depressed. As the car slows to
a stop, Powerglide changes to low rauge at 12 mph in
readiness for the next start.

NOTE: The above road speeds are approximate and
may vary with individual cars.

Low Range Driving —"L” position should be used when
climbing very steep grades at reduced speed, or when

pulling through deep sand and snow. At speeds below
40 mph this range may be used to provide additional
engine braking for descending steep grades on dry
pavement or slowing down on slippery pavement below

12 mph.

Reverse Driving —“R”position reverses Powerglide for
backing. Bring car to complete stop, and with engine
idling, move selector lever to “R” position.

Remember that Powerglide is completely automatic.
Simply move the selector lever to the desired position and
press accelerator to go. In wide open acceleration, Power-
glide will change from low to cruising range at 50 mph.
During moderate acceleration, this change may occur as
low as 10 mph. Because Powerglide automatically selects
the range best suited to any driving condition, maximum
performance and economy is assured.

POWERGLIDE DRIVING CAUTIONS

A few driving cautions should be observed:

¢ Do not accelerate engine for over ten seconds in D,
L, or R when car is held with brakes.

e When stopped on an upgrade, do not hold car by

21



accelerating engine except very briefly. Use service
brake.

® Move selector lever to L for extremely hard pulls at
low road speed.

¢ Do not move selector from D to L at speeds over
40 mph.

e Never move selector to R when car is moving for-
ward, except when “rocking” in mud, snow, sand,
eLc.

e Engage parking P only when car is completely
stopped.

TOWING AND PUSHING CAUTIONS

e If your Corvette must be towed, place selector lever
in N. Do not exceed 30 mph. If the transmission is
not operating properly, the propeller shaft should
be disconnected from the rear axle or the rear wheels
raised before any towing is attempted.

e Should it ever be necessary to start the engine by
pushing the car, place the selector lever in N until
the car reaches a minimum speed of 15 mph on a
dry surface or 20 mph on a slippery road. Turn key
starter to ON and move selector to L. When engine
starts, move selector to D.

22

NOTE: Using the Corvette to push or pull other vehicles
is not recommended.

DRIVING WITH POSITRACTION REAR AXLE

Power Flow in Forward Driving—Under normal start-
ing, shifting and operating conditions, the torque or
power flow in both the Positraction and conventional type
differential is transmitted equally to each axle shaft and
wheel. However, when sudden patches of ice, sand, loose
gravel, or oil slicks are encountered, the Positraction will
not permit the wheel with the lesser traction to spin,
gain momentum and swerve the car when dry pavement

is regained.

Power Flow in Turns — In turning the Positraction dif-
ferential gives normal differential action and permits the
outer wheel to turn faster than the inner wheel. At the
same time the Positraction differential applies the major
driving force to the inside rear wheel, improving stability
and cornering, and tending to compensate for oversteer.

Power Flow with Poor Traction—When traction condi-
tions under the rear wheels are dissimilar, the driving
force with an ordinary differential is limited by the
wheel with the poorer traction.

Typically, in this situation, the wheel with the poorer
traction spins, and the vehicle remains immobile. The



Positraction differential enables the wheel with the better
traction to apply the major driving force to the road. In
this way the Positraction-equipped vehicle can operate
in snow, ice, and mud which might stop a conventionally
equipped unit.

In an emergency situation, when one rear wheel drops
off the pavement, traction with the ordinary differential
is limited to that of the wheel off the pavement. This
wheel tends to spin, and when the pavement is regained,
the car swerves as the momentum of the spinning wheel
is absorbed. With Positraction the wheel on the pave-
ment continues to drive the car, and the wheel on the
shoulder does not spin. In this way complete vehicle
control is maintained and there is no dangerous swerve.

DRIVING WITH FUEL INJECTION

The primary driving procedure with fuel injection is basi-
cally the same as the procedure used with single and dual
carburetion systems. However, three points of interest
should be brought out.

HOT STARTING—To restart a fuel-injection equipped
Corvette while the engine is hot, depress the accelerator
slightly and hold while cranking the starter until the
engine starts.

CLEARING A FLOODED ENGINE —To clear a flooded
engine, hold the throttle wide open and crank until
engine starts.

COLD STARTING — Cold starting procedures for fuel
injection equipped engines are identical to those of auto-
matic choke carburetor equipped engines. Depress the
accelerator pedal to the floor to index the fast idle cam,
then fully release. Crank engine until it starts. Indexing
the fast idle mechanism provides the higher engine idle
speed necessary during warm-up.

FUEL SYSTEM REQUIREMENTS

The V-8 engine in your Corvette is designed to deliver
maximum performance when using a “Premium” grade
of gasoline. The best indication of a good grade of “pre-
mium” gasoline is the reputation of the manufacturer.

In areas where grades of gasolines are encountered
which result in severe detonation, the owner should con-
sult an authorized dealer so that adjustments to eliminate
or reduce this detonation to a safe level may be made.

Detonation is not due to any manufacturing defect.
Always use fuel which permits operation without heavy
or continuous detonation,

23



LUBRICATION-MAINTENANCE

OIL REQUIREMENTS

Proper selection of the engine oil to be used will add
much to the performance, reliability, economy and long
life of the engine.

1. Engine Lubrication First 1000 Miles—The engine
crankcase as delivered to you is filled with a high grade
oil of the type designated “Service MS.” It also contains
a special “anti-wear” additive to assist in better “mating-
in”" of moving parts.

This oil should be drained after 1000 miles of driving.
During the first 1000 miles, check the oil level frequently,
and if it is necessary to add oil, use one of the “light
body” oils described below. At the end of the 1000 miles
period, drain the crankcase when hot — and refill with an
oil of the viscosity number and type recommended.

2. Engine Lubrication After 1000 Miles—After the
first 1000 miles of driving, the original light body, heavy
duty oil should be drained from the engine and the crank-
case refilled with oil as recommended on page 25. Every
4000 miles thereafter, under normal operating conditions,
drain and refill the engine in the same manner. Adverse
driving conditions or short trip winter driving (less than
1000 miles per month) may make it necessary to change

24

the oil every 2000 miles or 3 months whichever occurs first.
Where the Corvette is very seldom driven, seasonal
changes may be satisfactory. Check oil level on dip stick
regularly. The filter element should be changed at 4000-
mile intervals starting at the first 5000 miles. See page
31, item 7.

3. Types of Oil — In service, crankcase oils may form
sludge and varnish and, under some conditions, corrosive
acids unless protected against oxidation. To minimize
the formation of these harmful products and to supply
the type of oil best suited for various operating condi-
tions, the oil industry markets several types of crankcase
oils. These types have been defined by the American
Petroleum Institute as follows:

““Service ML (Comparable to former Regular Type)
—Generally suitable for use in internal combustion en-
gines operating under light and favorable service con-
ditions,

“Service MM (Comparable to former Premium
Type)—Oil having the characteristics necessary to make
it generally suitable for use in internal combustion engines

operating under moderate to severe service conditions
which present problems of sludge, varnish or bearing cor-
rosion control when crankcase oil temperatures are high.



“Service MS” and “Service DG” (Comparable to

former Heavy-Duty Types)—Oils having the character-
istics to make them generally suitable for use in internal

combustion engines operating under unfavorable or
severe types of service conditions.

For maximum engine protection under all driving condi-
tions, oils designated “For Service MS” or “For Service
DG"” are recommended.

4. Oil Viscosity Numbers—SAE Viscosity Numbers
indicate only the viscosity or body of the oil, that is,
whether an oil is a light or a heavy body oil, and do not
consider or include other properties or quality factors.

The lower SAE Viscosity Numbers, such as SAE 5W and
SAE 10W which represent the light body oils, are recom-
mended for use during cold weather to provide easy
starting and instant lubrication. The higher SAE viscosity
Numbers such as SAE 20 and SAE 20W, which represents
heavier body oils, are recommended for use during warm
or hot weather to provide improved oil economy and
adequate lubrication under high operating temperatures.
Oils are available which are designed to combine the easy
starting characteristics of the lower SAE Viscosity Num-
ber with the warm weather operating characteristics of
the higher SAE Viscosity Number. These are termed
“multi-viscosity oils”: SAE 5W-20, and SAE 10W-30.

The following chart will serve as a guide for the selection

of the correct SAE Viscosity Number for use under differ-
ent atmospheric temperature ranges, and suggest the
appropriate SAE Viscosity Numbers when multi-viscosity
oils are used.

If the lowest antici-
pated temperature

during the interval SAE Viscosity Multi-Viscosity oils
in which the oil RECOMMENDED: RECOMMENDED:
will remain in the
crankcase, is:
32°F SAE 20W or SAE 20 SAE 10W-30
0°F SAE 10W SAE 10W-30
Below 0°F SAE HW SAE 5W-20

NOTE: For sustained high speed driving, when the pre-
vailing daylight temperature is above 90°F.,,
S.A.E. 30 may be used.

9. Temperature Considerations — During the colder
months of the year, an oil which will permit easy starting
at the lowest atmospheric temperature likely to be en-
countered should be used. When the crankcase is drained
and refilled, the crankcase oil should be selected, not on
the basis of the existing temperature at the time of the
change, but on the lowest temperature anticipated for
the period during which the oil is to be used. Unless the
crankcase oil is selected on the basis of anticipated tem-
perature, difhiculty in starting will be experienced at each

25



sudden drop in temperature. See above chart for recom-
mended lubricants to use in the crankcase of your Cor-
vette engine for each anticipated temperature range.

6. When to Change Crankecase Oil — Oils have been
greatly improved, driving conditions have changed, and
improvements in engines, such as the crankcase venti-
lating system have greatly lengthened the life of good
lubricating oils. However, to insure continuation of best
performance, low maintenance cost and long engine life,
it is necessary to change the crankcase oil whenever it
becomes contaminated with harmful foreign materials.
Under normal driving conditions draining the crankcase
and refilling with fresh oil every 4000 miles is
recommended.

Frequent long runs at high speed, with resultant high
engine operating temperatures, may oxidize the oil and
may result in the formation of sludge and varnish. While
no definite drain periods can be recommended under
these conditions, they should be more frequent than
under normal driving conditions.

Driving over dusty roads or through dust storms intro-
duces abrasive material into the engine. The frequency of
draining depends on severity of dust conditions and no
definite draining periods can be recommended but should
be more frequent than under normal driving conditions.

Short runs in cold weather, such as city driving and ex-

26

cessive idling, do not permit thorough warming up of
the engine and water may accumulate in the crankcase
from condensation of moisture produced by the burning
of the fuel. Water in the crankcase may freeze and inter-
fere with proper oil circulation. It also promotes rusting
and may cause clogging of oil screens and passages. Under
normal driving conditions this water is removed in the
form of vapor by the crankcase ventilator. However, it
water accumulates, it should be removed by draining the
crankcase as frequently as may be required. It is always
advisable to drain the crankcase only after the engine has
become thoroughly warmed up or reached normal oper-
ating temperature. The benefit of draining is, to a large
extent, lost if the crankcase is drained when the engine is
cold, as some of the suspended foreign material will cling
to the sides of the oil pan and will not drain out readily
with the cold, slower moving oil. Flushing the crankcase
with oils or solutions other than a good grade of SAE
10W engine oil is not recommended.

Adverse driving conditions or short trip winter driving
(less than 1000 miles per month) may make it necessary
to change the oil every 2000 miles or 3 months, whichever
occurs first. Where the Corvette is very seldom driven,
seasonal changes may be satisfactory. Check oil level on
dipstick regularly.

7. Maintaining Oil Level — The oil gauge rod is marked



“Full” and “Add Oil.” These notations have broad arrows
pointing to the level lines, The oil level should be main-
tained between the two lines, neither going above the
“Full” line nor under the “Add Oil” line. Check the oil
level frequently and add oil when necessary. Always be
sure crankcase 1s full before starting out on a long drive.

8. Crankcase Dilution — Probably the most serious
phase of engine oil deterioration is that of crankcase
dilution, which is the thinning of the oil by fuel vapor
leaking by pistons and rings and mixing with the oil.
Leakage of fuel or fuel vapors into the oil pan mostly
occurs during the “warming up” period when the fuel is
not thoroughly vaporized and burned.

9. Automatic Control Devices to Minimize Crankcase
Dilution — The Corvette engine is equipped with auto-
matic devices which aid greatly in minimizing the danger
of crankcase dilution.

Rapid warming up of the engine is aided by the thermo-
static water temperature control which automatically
prevents circulation of coolant through the radiator until
it reaches a pre-determined temperature.

When operative, the thermostatic heat control on the
exhaust manifold during the warming up period auto-
matically directs the hot exhaust gases against the center
of the intake manifold, greatly aiding in proper vaporiza-
tion of the fuel.

An efficient crankcase ventilating system drives off fuel
vapors and aids in the evaporation of the raw fuel and
water which may find its way into the oil reservoir.

10. Control by Car Owners Under Abnormal Condi-
tions — Ordinarily the above automatic control devices
will minimize or eliminate the danger of crankcase dilu-
tion. However, there are abnormal conditions of service
when the car owner must aid in the control of crank-
case dilution,

Short runs in cold weather, such as city driving and ex-
cessive idling, do not permit the thorough warming up
of the engine nor the efficient operation of automatic
control devices. It is recommended that the oil be
changed more often when the car is subjected to this
type of operation.

Poor mechanical condition of the engine such as scored
cylinders, poor ring fit, sloppy or loose pistons, faulty
valves, and poor ignition will increase crankcase dilution.
Poor fuels which contain portions hard to ignite and
slow to burn will also increase crankcase dilution.

11. Water in Crankecase — Serious lubrication troubles
may result in cold weather by an accumulation of water
in the oil pan. This condition is, as a rule, little under-
stood by the owner. To demonstrate the chief cause of
water in the oil pan, hold a piece of cold metal near the
end of the exhaust pipe of the engine and note the rapid

2¢



condensation and collection of drops of water on it. The
exhaust gases are charged with water vapor and the
moment these gases strike a cold surface, they will con-
dense forming drops of water. A slight amount of these
gases passes the pistons and rings, even under most favor-
able conditions, and causes the formation of water in the
oil pan until the engine becomes thoroughly warm, then
the crankcase will no longer act as a condenser and all of
these gases will pass out through the crankcase venti-
lating system. Short runs in cold weather, such as city
driving, will aggravate this water forming condition.

12. Corrosion — Practically all present day engine fuels
contain a small amount of sulphur which, in its natural
form, i1s harmless. This sulphur, however, when it burns
forms a gas, a small amount of which is likely to leak
past pistons and rings and react with water when present
in the oil pan to form a very corrosive acid. The more
sulphur in the fuel, the greater the danger of this type of
corrosion. This is a condition which cannot be wholly
corrected, but it may be reduced to a minimum by proper
care of the engine.

As long as the gases and internal walls of the crankcase
are hot enough to keep water vapor from condensing, no
harm will result. However, when the engine is run in low
temperatures, moisture will collect and unite with the
gases formed by combustion resulting in an acid forma-

28

tion. The acid thus formed is likely to cause serious etch-
ing or pitting which will manifest itself in excessively
rapid wear on piston pins, camshaft bearings and other
moving parts of the engine, oftentimes causing the owner
to blame the car manufacturer or the lubricating oil,
when in reality the trouble may be traced back to the
character of fuel used, or a condition of the engine such
as excessive blow-by or improper carburetor adjustment.

UNDER THE HOOD

Mechanism which can be most easily reached, and serv-
iced, in the engine compartment are listed below, along
with servicing recommendations.

l. Steering Gear — Check lubricant level in the gear
box every 1000 miles and add special steering gear
lubricant as marketed by the various oil companies,
as required to maintain level at filler plug hole.
The steering gear is filled at the factory with lubri-
cant. Seasonal change of the lubricant is unnecessary
and the housing should not be drained.

The pipe plug is installed in its particular location
in the steering gear housing to prevent overlubrica-
tion, generally occasioned by the use of a pressure
gun. Overlubrication of this unit might result in
forcing lubricant up the steering gear tube to the
horn button and steering wheel. The amount of
“play” which may develop in the steering gear will



vary with the conditions under which the car 1s
operated. Usually, when play does develop, it occurs
gradually and will be noted only when driving on a
rough road or in a stiff cross-wind. When steering
“looseness”’ is noticed, or when the wheel must be
turned several inches before the front wheels turn,
the steering mechanism and alignment of the front
wheels should be checked. Maintaining proper ad-
justment of these parts will preserve steering and
handling ease and promote longer tire mileage.

. Brake Master Cylinder — Check the fluid level fre-
quently and maintain the level at 4” to 1”7 below
the filler opening, using G.M. Hydraulic Brake
Fluid, Super No. 11. If addition of fluid is required
more often than every 1000 miles, an inspection of
the complete system should be made.

. Generator—Every 1000 miles, fill the oiler at each
end to the top with SAE 20 engine oil.

NOTE: Over-oiling at the front oiler may result in
damage to the generator.

. Distributor — Fill hinge cap oiler with engine oil
every 1000 miles. Every 5000 miles, apply 1-2 drops
of light engine oil to both breaker lever pivots and a
little Delco Ball Bearing and Cam Lubricant to the
cam. Replace felt wick when contact point set is re-

placed or before 20,000-25,000 miles.

10.

Air Cleaner — The standard mesh type air cleaner
should be cleaned every 2000 miles, or more often if
necessary. Wash the air cleaner elements in cleaning
solvent and reoil with engine oil. The paper element
type (as used with fuel injection) should be removed
every 15,000 miles (or oftener) and replaced.

Crankecase Breather Cap — Wash in cleaning sol-
vent every 2000 miles. More often if required. Reoil

with engine oil.

Battery — Check fluid level frequently and add dis-
tilled water until the level rises to the bottom of the
split ring in the vent well. DO NOT OVERFILL. If
the fluid level drops below plates more often than
1000 miles, consult your Chevrolet Dealer, Saturate
battery terminal washer with engine oil every 1000
miles.

Accelerator Control Rod—Every 1000 miles apply
several drops of engine oil to the idler lever.

Throttle Bell Crank—Apply several drops of engine
oil every 1000 miles.

Fuel Filter (Fuel Injection)—The fuel filter is in-
stalled with the optional fuel injection system. This
filter should be checked periodically and if fuel sys-
tem trouble is encountered the filter element should
be replaced if necessary.

29



UNDER THE CAR

With the vehicle on a hoist, the following mechanisms
may be readily inspected and serviced as recommended.

l. Front Suspension Steering Linkage and Universal
Joint—The application of chassis lubricant is recom-
mended every 1000 miles at the fittings listed below:

Lower Control Arm—Front (1 eachside) .. .... 2 fittings
Lower Control Arm—Rear (2 each side) . .. ... 4 fittings
Upper Control Arm—Front (1 eachside) .. .. .. 2 fittings
Upper Control Arm—Rear (2 each side) . ... .. 4 fittings
Rang Pin (2 0achfde) .00 000 00 s ins ians foes 4 fittings
Steering Gear Tie Rod (2 eachside) .......... 4 fittings
Steering Connecting Rod (1 eachend) .. ... ... 2 fittings
Universal Joints (1 @aEh) . -« ¢ oos vos o mn v s 2 fittings

Total. .. 24 fittings

2. Front Wheel Bearings—It is necessary to remove
the wheel and hub assembly to lubricate the bearings.
The bearing assembly should be cleaned before re-
packing with lubricant. Do not pack the hub between
the inner and outer bearing assemblies or the hub
caps as this excessive lubrication results in the lubri-
cant working out into the brake drums and linings.
The front wheels are equipped with ball bearings and

30

should be packed with a high melting point front
wheel bearing lubricant. The front wheel bearings
should be cleaned and repacked and adjusted every
10,000 miles. See also “Front Wheel Bearing Adjust-

ment” on page 62 and 63.

Adjust wheel bearings by tightening spindle nut to
28 ft. 1bs. with torque wrench. Back off adjusting nut
until bearings are loose (0 ft. Ibs torque) and then
retorque to 12 ft. Ibs. Check the location of a slot in
the nut with reference to a hole in the spindle. If a
slot in the nut lines up with either the vertical or
horizontal hole in the spindle, insert cotter pin. If
not, back off a necessary amount to next hole and
slot and install cotter pin. Refer to pages 62 and 63.

. Crankecase—See “Oil Requirements” on page 24.

. Three-Speed Close Ratio Transmission — At oper-

ating temperature, lubricant should be level with
filler plug. Remove plug to check level every 1000
miles and add hypoid lubricant such as SAE 90
“Multi-Purpose Gear Lubricants,” as necessary.
Straight mineral oil gear lubricant may be used.

. Four-Speed Close Ratio Transmission—Same rec-

ommendation as for the three speed close ratio trans-
mission except: Keep lubricant level 14" below level
of filler plug.



6. Powerglide Transmission—"“Automatic Transmis-

sion-Fluid Type A" bearing an AQ-ATF-A num-
ber should be used in the Powerglide Transmission.

It the above fluid is not available, fluid bearing an
AQ-ATF number may be used.

Check oil level every 1000 miles with engine idling,
parking brake set, transmission warm and control
lever in “N” position. Add fluid when level reaches
“Add 1 qt.” mark on oil level rod located on right
side of engine. Do not allow dirt to enter filler tube.

Oil Filter—Change the oil filter at the first 5000-mile
point and every 4000 miles thereafter (at same time
as oil change) or more often if necessary. Adverse
driving conditions such as dust storms, very dusty
roads, cold or severe weather may necessitate more
frequent changes.

Spring Shackles—The spring shackles used at the
rear end of the rear chassis springs are the rubber
bushed type. Rubber bushings are also used at the

front of each rear spring. These bushings must not
be lubricated or sprayed with oil.

Rear Axle—Since the rear axle operates under the

been developed and are commonly referred to as
“Multi-Purpose” gear lubricants must be carefully
compounded, of the latest non-corrosive type and of
proven quality. The lubricant manufacturer must be
responsible for the satisfactory performance of his
product. His reputation is the best indication of
quality.

The rear axle, when received from the factory, is
filled with a special lubricant which should be
drained at the end of the first 1000 miles.

It is recommended that S.A.E. 90 “Multi-Purpose”
gear lubricant be used in the standard Corvette rear
axle. For best results, on Positraction equipped units,
a special hypoid gear lubricant should be used. This
lubricant can be obtained at any Chevrolet dealer or
G.M. automobile dealer and is sold under G.M. part
number 3758791.

CAUTION: Do not use Straight Minera] Oil gear
lubricants in the rear axle.

When checking lubricant level, the unit being checked
should be at operating temperature. With unit at oper-
ating temperature the lubricant should be level with

most severe lubrication conditions at high speeds, a
gear lubricant is required that will satisfactorily
lubricate hypoid rear axles. Such lubricants have

31



bottom of the filler plug hole, If the lubricant is checked
with the unit cold, the lubricant level should be 14 inch
below the filler plug hole.

The rear axle assembly should be drained and refilled
every 10,000 miles or at least once per year. When refilling
1s necessary, refill with lubricants recommended above.

CAUTION: Do not use water, steam, kerosene, gasoline
or alcohol to flush units.

10. Tires—Every 1000 miles check tires for any sharp
object which could cause a puncture. Every 5000
miles the tires should be switched as shown in fig. 70.

11. Transmission Selector Lever Shaft—On Three-
Speed, Four-Speed, and Powerglide apply a few drops
ot light engine oil regularly.

12. Clutch Cross Shaft—Apply light engine oil at both
ends when required.

IN THE DRIVER’S COMPARTMENT

The following items should be checked “behind the
wheel.”

. Clutch Pedal —Three-speed and four-speed transmis-
sion only. Check the free travel, or “play,” of the
clutch pedal occasionally. The pressure of one finger
should be enough to push the pedal in about an inch

32

before the resistance of the clutch springs is encoun-
tered. If there 1s little or no play the clutch may be
slipping, which will result in rapid wear. If there is
too much play the clutch may not be disengaging
completely, making gear shifting difficult. When free
travel is less than 3%” or more than 1”7, an adjust-
ment should be made. (See page 71.)

2. Brake Pedal—Check the action of the brake pedal
frequently. Any unusual conditions such as squeaks,
grabbing, spongy feel or pulling when brakes are
applied should be investigated at once. If pedal
travels to within 1”7 of the floorboard in making an
ordinary stop, the need for a brake adjustment or
relining is indicated. (See page 38.)

ON THE CAR BODY

Many of the annoying squeaks and noises that occur in
closed bodies are due to neglect of maintenance service
which all bodies should receive regularly. Some of the
points which should be lubricated, and the lubricant
required, are as follows:

CAUTION: Do not over-lubricate. Wipe off all surplus
lubricant.

1. Door Lock Rotor and Striker Plate—Use light oil
or stainless stick lubricant.



2. Hood Latch Mechanism and Hinges—Apply light

engine oil to pivot points.

NOTE: Do not oil hood lock pin or catch plate.

. Rear Compartment Lid Lock Mechanism—Lubri-
cate moving parts with cup grease or chassis
lubricant.

. Rear Compartment Lid Hinges—Lubricate moving
parts with chassis lubricant.

. Lock Cylinders—Lubricate with powdered graphite.

. Window Regulators and Controls—Apply a drop

10.

of light oil to operating mechanism. Trim panel
should first be removed.

Weatherstrips and Rubber Bumpers—Coat lightly
with a rubber lubricant such as Chevrolet Spray-a-
Squeak—G.M. Part No. 987883.

Folding Top Compartment Lid Hinges—Apply
light engine oil.

Folding Top Compartment Lid Release—Apply
light engine oil.

Seat Adjuster and Seat Track—Use cup grease or
chassis lubricant, graphite grease or dripless oil on
track and moving parts.

33



LUBRICATION AND MAINTENANCE GUIDE

Lubrication Reference Lubrication Reference
Point Item Interval Page No. Point Item Interval Page No.
1 Accelerator Control Rod at 7 Upper Control Arm—Front. .. ... 1000 Miles 30 1
s | g A R 1000 Miles 29 8 8 Upper Control Arm—Rear. ...... 1000 Miles 30 1
2 Air Cleaner (Wire Mesh)........... 2000 Miles 29 5 9 LT e 1000 Miles 30 1
2 Air Céeaner (Paper Element). .. .. .. ;50100 Miles Zg 5 80 ‘TR civicoiiiissnmmmmness 1000 Miles 30 1
Anti-Freeze—Add................. al 4 11 Steering Connecting Rod.. .. .. ... 1000 Miles 30 1
Anti-Freeze—Check. .............. 1 Week 40 12 Baiiwersnl JORDIN o o6 w5 0 20 0e 1000 Miles 30 1
Battery......... S e SR 2 Weeks 29 7 Gasoline Filter (Standard). . ........ 5000 Miles 17
Brake Master ‘:D}rhndﬂr ............. 1000 MII-ES 29 2 Gasoline Filter—Fuel Injtctiﬂn '''''' Spring& Fall 29 10
Brake Pedal Linkage............... As Required 32 2 13 Generator. ........... .. ... 1000 Miles 29 3
Brake Shoe Adjustment............ 2000 Miles 38 Hood Latch Mechanism and Hinges. As Required 33 2
Clutch Adjustmient . .56 o vaniaas As Required 71 Lock Cvlindors As Required 33 5
3 Clutch Cross Shaft—3 & 4 SPE'Ed Oil Flltil‘ ................ First 5000 31 7
Transmission. .................. As Required 32 12 Oil Filter. . .. (rrmotoseensomes 4000 Miles 31 7
S ax Reguited. 42 1 Radiator—Check Level. ... ... ..... 1000 Miles 40
Cooling System—Flush............. Spring & Fall 41 16 Bese Ails 1000 Miles 31 9
(erankcas& ........................ First 1000 30 3 Rear Compartment Lid Hinges. . . ... As Required 33 4
rankcase........................ 4000 Miles 30 3 Rear Comnartment ik ook
Crankcase Breather Cap............ 2000 Miles 29 ¢ Mechanizm As Required 33 3
4 BFE'J?I Inspection................. 2000 Miles Seat Adjuster and Seat Track. . ... .. As Required 33 10
T1aa L 3o R ——— 1000 Miles 29 4 Snack Dl 5000 Miles 51
4 Distributor Cam.................. 5000 Miles 29 4 Sprin Shgcl}l‘e‘s """""""""" Do Not 31 8
4 Distributor Felt Wick.............. As Required 29 4 Silt}artegr e e Libatesia
Door Lock Rotor and Striker Plate.. As Required 32 1 15 Steering gk . P 1000 Miles 28 1
Engine Tune-up.................. 5000 Miles 50 16 Throttle Bell Crank................ 1000 Miles 29 9
PR BEI ., »..xonsivnmiv vom wosimmammmavres 5000 Miles 42 LIPCR—TNBPREL <. i % 55 i o ni amremrass 1000 Miles 32 10
Folding Top Compartment Lid LIPES—~JROBAE . .- o susviceimeies 5000 Miles 32 10
PR EREES oooie s s As Required 33 8 17 Transmission—Four Speed. ........ 1000 Miles 30 5
Folding Top Compartment Lid 17 Transmission—Check Level..... .. . . 1000 Miles 31 6
L R R R S As Required 33 9 17 Transmission—Three Speed. . . ... .. 1000 Miles 30 4
Front Suspension and Steering 18 Transmission Selector Lever Shaft. .. 1000 Miles 32 11
EABRRRE. . iiiennin b v o5 ssimt s 1000 Miles 30 1 Weatherstrips and Rubber Bumpers.. As Required 33 7
5 Lower Control Arm—Front. ...... 1000 Miles 30 1 19 Wheel Bearings—Front............ 10,000 Miles 30 2
6 Lower Control Arm—Rear. . .. ... 1000 Miles 30 1 Window Regulators and Controls.... As Required 33 6

34




WIRE MESH PAPER ELEMENT MANUAL

éé@éééééa@

~

® @ @

O~

POSITRACTION
14

(8)
oY

STANDARD

PEHE OO ®©® @@

18 12
LUBRICATE EVERY LUBRICATE EVERY LUBRICATE EVERY LUBRICATE EVERY LUBRICATE EVERY
1,000 MILES 2,000 MILES 5,000 MILES 10,000 MILES 15,000 MILES
LUBRICANT KEY
EO —Light Engine Oil WB—Wheel Bearing Lubricant GL —Universal Or Multi-Purpose Gear Lubricant
CL —Chassis Lubricants SG —Steering Gear Lubricant SL —Special Lubricant—See Reference on P. 34

— TTIEE= T

Fig, 38— Lubrication Chart

35




DESIGN AND SERVICE

The construction and service procedure of many assem-
blies found in the Corvette are the same or similar to
those used in the Chevrolet Passenger Car. Due to the
similarity in service procedure, a Corvette Shop Manual
will not be published at this time. All major maintenance
problems not covered in this Operators Manual, are
completely outlined in the Chevrolet Passenger Shop
Manual. This shop manual may be procured from the
Chevrolet Motor Division.

BODY AND FRAME

The body of your Corvette is constructed of corrosion
proof plastic glass fiber material molded into one com-
pact unit. A blow which would dent or tear steel bounces
off your Corvette. If it should be struck with great force,
the damage would be restricted to a small area and
could be easily and quickly repaired by any Chevrolet
Dealer.

The frame is the structural center of the vehicle for in
addition to carrying load, it furnishes support for the
body, engine, transmission system and other units. The
frame maintains correct relationship of all parts in order
to secure their normal function and freedom from stress

36

INFORMATION

and strain and wear that may be caused by operation in
a misaligned condition.

Fig. 39— Frame

The Corvette frame (fig. 39) consists basically of a front
cross member (not shown), full length side rails, “I"
beam type X member welded inside the frame side rails,



bracing from “X"” member to front of frame side mem-
bers, reinforced rear shock absorber cross member, rear
cross member and various mounting brackets.

The front cross member is a large semi-tubular unit
which is saddle mounted and bolted rigidly to the frame
side members. The use of bolts in place of rivets facili-
tates overhaul as the complete front end assembly may
be removed from the frame as a unit.

Vehicles which have been in a collision, upset or an
accident of any nature which might result in “swayed”
or “sprung” frame should always be checked for proper
frame alignment in addition to steering geometry and
wheel alignment, When it is necessary, it is recommended
that your Chevrolet dealer who is equipped to do the
job be contacted about your frame and wheel alignment
problems of your Corvette.

The brakes used on the Corvette are a self-energizing type
which combine hydraulically operated service brakes with
mechanically operated parking brakes.

The Corvette foot brake employs a pendent-type pedal
that is supported from the main cylinder which 1s
mounted on the dash panel (fig. 40). Operation of the
hydraulic system is dependent upon the proper function-

ing of the main and wheel
cylinders. The main cylinder
piston receives mechanical
pressure from the brake
pedal and push rod and ex-
erts pressure on the fluid in
the lines, building up the
hydraulic pressure which 1s
transmitted to the wheel cyl-
inders. This fluid pressure
forces the pistons in the
wheel cylinders outward, expanding the brake shoes
against the drums. As the pedal is depressed further,
higher pressure is built up within the hydraulic system
causing the brake shoes to exert greater pressure against
the brake drums.

Fig. 40— Brake
Master Cylinder

As the pedal is released, the hydraulic pressure is relieved
and the brake shoe retracting springs draw the shoes
away from the drums and force the fluid out of the
wheel cylinders back into the lines toward the main
cylinder,

The mechanical parking brake handle, located under the
left side of the instrument panel is connected by a flex-
ible cable to the equalizer lever just to the rear of the
frame “X"” member. The cables are supported at the

37



rear wheels by special clamps to permit the cables to
pass under the springs.

HYDRAULIC BRAKE ADJUSTMENT

T'o compensate for lining wear, which is evidenced by
excessive pedal travel, a minor adjustment can be made to
reduce the clearance between the brake lining and brake
drum. All hydraulic brakes can be adjusted without re-
moval of the wheels as all brake flange plates have open-
ings with removable spring snap covers. As brakes are
self-energizing through energizing links, only one service
adjustment at each wheel cylinder is needed.

Brake shoe replacement is completely covered in the
Chevrolet Passenger Car Shop Manual.

l. Jack up wheel and re-
move adjusting hole
cover from flange plate.

2. Through hole in flange
plate, insert screw driver
or similar tool and en-
gage 1t 1n teeth of adjust-
ing wheel (hg. 41).

3. To expand shoes, move
outer end of tool toward
center of wheel until
shoes drag slightly.

Fig. 41— Brake Adjustment

38

4. Turn adjusting wheel in opposite direction 7 notches
(12 notches if equipped with metallic lining) to
insure running clearance and check to see that wheel
turns freely without drag. It may be necessary to tap
backing plate to permit shoes to centralize before
brake will be ftree.

5. Repeat this operation on each brake and replace hole
covers.

A major adjustment, which is not covered in this man-

ual, becomes necessary when a minor adjustment will not

provide a satisfactory brake. See your Chevrolet dealer if

a major adjustment becomes necessary.

PARKING BRAKE ADJUSTMENT

The parking brake adjustment should be checked each
time the hydraulic brakes are adjusted. When making a
parking brake adjustment, the service brakes must be
properly adjusted first as a base for the parking brake
adjustment.

. Jack up both rear wheels.

2. Pull out hand brake handle for 7 clicks of pawls (not
7 notches) .

3. Loosen check nuts at cable ends. Turn the forward
check nuts against the clevis plates to draw up each
brake cable until a moderate drag is felt when rotat-
ing drum.

4. Tighten check nuts securely.



5. Set parking brake lever back to 2 clicks from full re-

lease position, at which point no brake shoe drag
should be felt.

HYDRAULIC BRAKE FLUID

Only G.M. Hydraulic Brake Fluid Super No. 11 should
be used when bleeding brakes. This brake fluid is satis-
factory for any atmospheric temperature, hot or cold and
has all the qualities necessary for satisfactory operation,
such as a high boiling point to prevent evaporation and
tendency to vapor lock, and a fluid state at low tempera-
tures.

BLEEDING HYDRAULIC SYSTEM

Air in the hydraulic system must be removed by a bleed-
ing operation after the system has been opened at any
point, or when air has entered the system in any man-
ner. Air in the system is usually indicated by:

1. A “spongy” or “springy” feeling of the brake pedal
when the brakes are applied.

2. Too much travel of the brake pedal (when the brake
shoe adjustment is known to be correct) .

Bleeding should be done on the longest line first to re-
move eftectively all air from the system. The proper se-

quence to follow is left rear, right rear, right front and.

left front. In the bleeding operation it is extremely im-

portant that absolute cleanliness be observed. Any for-
eign matter in the system will tend to clog the lines, ruin
the rubber cups of the main and wheel cylinders and
cause inefficient operation or even failure of the braking
system.

‘T'he manual method of bleeding the brake lines is
described below. It is recommended that a helper be used
to assist in performing this operation.

1. Raise hood, clean all dirt from top of main cylinder
mounted on the dash panel, and remove filler plug.

2. Fill the reservoir with brake fluid. The reservoir must
be kept full, or nearly

full, of brake fluid while
bleeding the brake system.

3. Remove bleeder valve
screw from end of bleeder
valve near the brake fluid
pipe or hose connection
at wheel.

4. Attach a bleeder hose to
the bleeder valve at this
point (fig. 42) and place
the free end of the bleeder
hose in a clean container

Fig. 42— Bleeding Brakes at
Wheel Cylinders

39



having sufficient fluid at all times during this
operation,

5. With a wrench, open bleeder valve by turning % turn
in a counterclockwise direction,

6. Slowly depress the brake pedal by hand to approxi-
mately the halfway point, then let the pedal return
slowly to the release position. Repeat this procedure
several times, keeping the end of the hose submerged
in brake fluid until the fluid expelled from the bleeder
hose is free of air bubbles.

7. Close bleeder valve tightly by turning clockwise with
wrench as soon as bubbles stop and fluid flows in a
solid stream.

8. Remove bleeder hose and install bleeder valve screw
in bleeder valve.

9. Add new fluid to the main cylinder, and repeat the
operation on the other wheels in turn.

COOLING SYSTEM

The cooling system is designed with two purposes in
mind; first, to carry off a certain amount of heat created
in the engine so it will not operate at too high a tem-
perature; and second, to maintain the engine heat at the
temperature which will produce the most efficient and
economical operation of the engine,

40

The cooling system consists of radiator, fan, water pump,
thermostat, water passages in cylinder block and cylin-
der head, and the necessary connections and fittings.

The 18 inch fan which is driven by a V-type belt at 94 ths
engine speed, assures a constant flow of air through the
radiator and around the engine to aid in cooling the
water. The permanently lubricated centrifugal type
water pump keeps the water circulating thereby con-
stantly bringing cooler water to the areas around the
combustion and exhaust chambers where most heat is
generated. The thermostat restricts the flow of water to
the radiator until the engine warms up to normal oper-
ating temperature,

CARE AND MAINTENANCE

The cooling system must be kept in good condition if it
is to cool the engine properly under all operating condi-
tions. The cooling system should be kept clean. Use only
rust-inhibiting anti-freeze solutions, following the manu-
facturer’s specification. When plain water is used as a
coolant, it is recommended that G.M. Rust Inhibitor be
added to the coolant, Since the action of the cooling
system controls the operating temperature of the engine,
it is essential that systematic inspection of units in the
system be made periodically to maintain the efficiency
of the system,



The radiator cap should be removed and the coolant level
checked frequently. If the coolant level is low, water or
anti-freeze should be added.

NOTE: Since the volume of solution in the cooling
system expands when heated, the cooling system
should be left from one pint to one quart low if
filled cold, especially when anti-freeze is used,
to prevent loss of solution through the radiator
overflow pipe and to prevent pressure build-up.

The system should be thoroughly checked for leaks and
all hose clamps tightened occasionally.

Twice a year the radiator and cylinder block drain cocks
should be opened, all coolant removed and the system
thoroughly flushed.

The front of the radiator core should be checked occa-
sionally for bugs, leaves, etc., which would restrict air
circulation, These can be flushed out from the back side
of the radiator with an ordinary water hose and city
water pressure.

The fan belt tension should be checked occasionally and
if necessary, adjusted.

The cooling system should be checked during periods of
sub-freezing temperatures to determine if the system con-
tains adequate amounts of anti-freeze.

CLEANING THE COOLING SYSTEM

Unless water in the cooling system is treated with a
corrosion preventative, rust and scale may eventually
clog water passages in the radiator and water jackets.
This rust accumulation will result in inefficient operation
of the cooling system, vitally affecting engine perform-

ance and economy of operation. Two common causes of
corrosion are:

1. Air Suction—Air may be drawn into the system due
to low liquid level in the radiator, leaky water pump,
or loose hose connection.

2. Exhaust Gas Leakage—exhaust gas may be blown into
the cooling system past the cylinder head gasket or
through cracks in the cylinder head and block.

Scale and deposits in the cooling system which will not
flush out can generally be removed by using G.M. Cool-
ing System Cleaning Compound (Pt. No. 987418) . When
using a cleaning compound in the cooling system it is
advisable to follow the instructions furnished with the
compound,

In cases where cleaning compounds are not available,
common washing soda may be used. Thoroughly warm the
coolant and add four or five tablespoons of washing soda.
Drive the Corvette for approximately 50 miles, return
and drain system. Leave the radiator drain cock open and

41



run clear water into the radiator. Start the engine but
make certain the coolant level does not drop in the
radiator. Flush the system in this manner for approxi-
mately one-half hour. As soon as possible after this or any
cleaning operation, add G.M. Water Pump Lubricant
and Rust Inhibitor (Pt. No. 986977) .

The above procedure must only be used when a cleaning
compound is NOT available.

If cooling system cleaning compound will not thoroughly
clean the system, it is advisable to reverse-flush the
system. See your Chevrolet dealer regarding reverse-
flushing of your Corvette cooling system,

FAN BELT ADJUSTMENT

. Loosen bolt at generator
slotted bracket.

2. Pull generator away from
engine until desired belt
tension is obtained. With
correct adjustment a light
pressure on the belt at a
point midway between
pulleys should cause a
1716”7 to 14” deflection
(fig. 43) .

3. Tighten all generator
bolts securely.

Fig. 43— Fan Belt Adjustment

42

THERMOSTAT

The thermostat consists of a restriction valve actuated
by a thermostatic element. This unit is mounted in the
housing at the cylinder head water outlet above the water

pump.

Thermostats are designed to open and close at prede-
termined temperatures and if not operating properly
may cause abnormally high or abnormally low engine
temperatures, If the condition of the thermostat is ques-
tioned, it can be removed and tested as follows:

. Open radiator drain cock and drain out about half

the coolant to bring the coolant level below the ther-
mostat, then close the
drain cock.

2. Remove the two cap
screws that attach the
water outlet to the ther-
mostat housing (hg. 44),
and lift water outlet
(with hose attached),
gasket, and thermostat
from housing.

Fig. 44— Thermostat

3. Heat a container of water to a temperature 25° above
the temperature stamped on the thermostat and place



thermostat in the water and see if it opens fully. If
it does not fully open, it should be replaced.
Place thermostat in water 10° below the temperature

stamped on the thermostat and see if thermostat fully
closes. If it does not fully close, it should be replaced.

Place thermostat in housing, then using a new gasket,
install water outlet and cap screws. Tighten screws
evenly and securely.

6. Fill cooling system and check for leaks.

CHANGING TO ANTI-FREEZE

In determining the anti-freeze solution for winter oper-
ation, the local conditions and the type of service must
be considered. To be certain that the solution will not
leak out and be lost entirely, the following procedure
should be followed in conditioning the system:

L

Drain the entire cooling system including the cylin-
der block. If considerable rust, scale, oil, or grease is
present in the water drained out, it is advisable to
flush and clean the system.

NOTE: For complete draining, the drain cock at left
side of radiator should be opened and the
drain plug at each side of the V-8 block should
be removed.

2. Tighten all cylinder head bolts in sequence as de-

scribed on page 52. Anti-freeze or water, mixed with
engine oil may form sludge which will interfere with
lubrication and in some cases may form varnish-like
deposits which will cause gumming and sticking of
the moving parts.

NOTE: Tightening cylinder head bolts may decrease
valve clearance. Check and adjust valves if
necessary (See Valve Adjustment, page 52).

Inspect the fan belt and adjust or replace if neces-
sary (See Fan Belt Adjustment, page 42) .

Inspect all hoses including heater hoses. If hoses are
collapsed, cracked or in any way indicate a rotted
condition on the inside, replacement should be made.
Carefully check and tighten all hose clamps.

. Check the thermostat. Make sure it does not stick

open or closed. The standard thermostat is rated at
145°. A 181° thermostat should be installed when

permanent anti-freeze 1is used.

Fill the cooling system with the proper quantity of
G.M. anti-freeze and water allowing 2”7 between fluid
level and top of radiator. Allow additional amount
of anti-freeze for car heater.

. Warm up engine and check radiator, water pump,

hoses and hose connections for leaks with engine hot.

43



TESTING ANTI-FREEZE SOLUTION

A hydrometer test is used to indicate whether anti-freeze,
or water or both should be added to bring the solution
to the proper level and to maintain the desired freezing
point. Some devices used for testing anti-freezing solu-
tions will indicate the correct freezing point only when
the test is made at a specific temperature. Other testers
provided with thermometers and tables, indicate the
freezing points corresponding to readings made at various
temperatures. Disregarding the temperature of the solu-
tion when tested may cause an error as large as 30°F.

Some testing devices are made to test only one kind of
anti-freezing solution. Others have several scales and may
be used for the corresponding kinds of anti-freeze.

ELECTRICAL SYSTEM

The electrical system consists of the following units—
generator, combined voltage and current regulator,
starting motor, storage battery, distributor, ignition lock,
ignition coil, ammeter, gasoline gauge, horn, accessories,
lamps, switches, wiring and miscellaneous parts. The
electrical system also utilizes (with optional radio in-
stalled) metal shields, non-metallic high tension cables,
and shielded neutral safety switch at the transmission,

41

(Powerglide equipped Corvettes) to prevent radiation of
radio frequency interference from the plastic body.

BATTERY

A 12 volt, 9 plate, 53 amphere-hour at 20 hr. rate storage
battery 1s located under the
hood on the right side of the
frame (fig. 45). To assure
long carefree battery service,
the level of the solution in
each cell should be checked
at least once every two weeks.
Remove fller caps from all
six cells and add distilled
water to bring solution to the
bottom of the split ring in the vent well in each cell. In
freezing weather the vehicle must be driven after adding
water to mix it properly with the electrolyte and prevent
freezing. It is also important to keep the battery in a
fully charged condition in cold weather as a discharged
battery will freeze at a little below the freezing point of
water (32°F.). The state of charge in the battery should
be checked regularly. Your Chevrolet dealer will gladly
perform this service. However, if it is inconvenient to

Fig. 45— Battery

take your Corvette to a dealer, the state of charge in the



battery can be checked by using a battery hydrometer. A
fully charged battery should have a specific gravity of
1.260 to 1.280, while a fully discharged battery will have
a specific gravity of approximately 1.150.

CAUTION: Batteries give off highly combustible hydro-
gen gas when charging and for some time
after. Never allow an electric spark or
flame near the battery, particularly the vent
caps. Before working around battery,
ground the car to reduce the possibility of
static spark. Avoid getting battery acid on
car finish, clothing or other fabrics.

The battery cable terminals must be kept clean and tight.
Loose or corroded terminals cause hard starting and dis-
charged batteries. When corrosion appears on the
terminals, they should be cleaned in a solution of baking
soda and water or ammonia and water. After cleaning,
the top of the battery should be flushed off with clear
water. To reduce the tendency of the terminals to
corrode, coat them with petrolatum.

IGNITION SYSTEM

The ignition system consists of the ignition switch to

open and close the circuit, the coil to induce high volt-
age, the distributor to make and break the low tension
circuit and distribute the high tension current to the
correct spark plugs, the spark plugs to provide the spark
in the combustion chamber and the necessary wiring.
The battery is the source of current for the ignition
system when starting the engine or operating at idling
speed. The generator furnishes the ignition current at
higher speeds.

The distributor mounting provides a means of properly
setting the initial ignition timing, The spark advance
for various speeds and loads is controlled automatically
by governor weights in the distributor,

The battery and generating system must be kept in good
operating condition in order to obtain satisfactory opera-
tion of the ignition system. All wiring connections in the
ignition circuit should be kept tight and free from dirt
and corrosion. Keep the high tension wires free from
grease and tight in the distributor cap and coil.

GENERATING SYSTEM

The generating system consists of the generator, voltage,
and current regulator, ammeter and necessary wiring.

45



The ammeter indicates whether current is being supplied
to or removed from the battery.

The generator has sufficient capacity to supply all
regularly used accessories and keep the battery fully
charged providing the system is in good condition.

The generator output is controlled by the combined
current and voltage regulator and cutout relay. The
cutout relay points close when the generator voltage is
higher than the battery voltage so that current can flow
to the battery and open when the generator voltage is
lower than the battery voltage to prevent the battery
from discharging through the generator.

The current regulator protects the generator by pre-
venting the generator output from exceeding 27 to 33
amperes.

The voltage regulator protects the battery and electrical
system by preventing the generator voltage from exceed-
ing 13.8 to 14.8 volts.

The cutout relay points open at 0-4 amperes and close
at 11.8 to 13.5 volts.

The connections in the entire generating circuit must be
kept tight and free from corrosion or anything that will
cause high resistance in the circuit. The generator should
be lubricated as described on page 29.

46

The maintenance of the generating system, especially the
voltage and current regulator, require the use of special
equipment not generally available to the vehicle owner.
At periodic intervals of approximately 5000 miles, the
terminals, external connections and wiring, mounting,
belt and pulley should be checked. The commutator
and brush inspection can be made through the openings
in the commutator end frame. If the commutator i1s
dirty or if the brushes are badly worn, it is best to have
your Chevrolet dealer make the necessary tests and repairs.

STARTING SYSTEM

The starting system has only one function to perform—
to crank the engine. In the starting system there are four
basic units: the battery, the starting solenoid, the starting
relay, and the starting motor. The battery supplies the
energy, the solenoid completes the circuit, allowing this
energy to flow to the starting motor and the relay is
used with the solenoid to reduce the voltage drop during
the starting operation, The motor which draws a large
amount of current for a short period of time, then
delivers mechanical energy and does the actual work of
cranking the engine. The motor is designed to incorpo-
rate a solenoid drive mechanism which assures positive
engagement of the starting motor pinion with the fly-
wheel until the engine is started. The solenoid is



controlled by the key starter switch in the battery circuit.
A shielded neutral safety switch is provided to prevent
starting of the engine with the transmission selector
lever in other than “P” or “N” position on Powerglide
equipped Corvettes.

HEADLAMPS

The Corvette is equipped with dual T-3 Safety Aim Head-
lamp units. This system features better visibility through
a broader and brighter beam pattern on both the “low”
and “high” beam. This increased coverage on “high”
beam is brought about by the use of all four headlamps
while the increase in nightime visibility on “low” beam
is caused by the redesigned sealed beam units.

The T-3 lamp can be identified by the three molded aim-
ing lugs protruding from the face of the lamp and located
in triangular fashion around the outer edge. The tops of
these lugs are precision ground to give a base for the
Safety-Aimer to seat upon.

These headlamps may be adjusted properly by your local
Chevrolet Dealer who is equipped with the latest T-3
Aimer device. When the upper beams are in use, a red
pilot light will be seen through a small opening in the
speedometer dial. The dimmer switch is used to switch
from one beam to the other.

Replacement

1. Remove the four screws securing the headlight door
(fig. 46).

Fig. 46— Headlamps

Fig, 47— Retaining Ring and Spring

2. Remove the spring holding the retaining ring (hg.
47). Do not touch the adjusting screws at the top and
sides of the mounting ring, fig. 48) .

3. Pull sealed beam unit forward and disconnect wiring

AR
AT i -.-J...ﬂ;- t

—~ADJUSTING |

- SCREWS

g 'Fﬂ
K ’ i E £ o
: !1'.\.1 oy *'.. :

Fig. 48— Adjusting Screws

plug from sealed beam
unit.

Connect wiring plug to
new sealed beam unit.
Place retaining ring

around unit and push
into place. Install attach-

ing spring.

47



5. Install the rim and secure in place with four attach-
INg SCrews.

Adjustment

Two screws are provided for vertical and horizontal ad-
justment of each beam as shown in fig. 48, Turning the
vertical adjusting screw “in” or “out” will raise or lower
the light beam, turning the horizontal adjusting screw
“in” or “out” will move the light beam laterally to the
right or left. Proper aiming of these powerful lights 1s
most important to assure sufficient illumination of the
highway without blinding other motorists. To obtain
maximum results in road illumination and in the safety
that has been built into the headlighting equipment your
Chevrolet dealer, who has special equipment for the pur-
pose, should be contacted whenever light aiming 1s

necessary.

PARKING AND TAIL
LAMPS

Combination parking and
direction signal lamps are
located at the front end of
the car between the lower
front fender and the grill
(hg. 49) while combination
tail, stop and direction signal
lamps are located in the tail

Fig. 49— Parking Lamps

48

light assemblies on the rear
fenders (fig. 50). Each tail
lamp bulb and socket is re-
moved from outside by re-
moving two screws retaining
lens. Access to each parking
lamp is gained by removing
the cover screws and cover
from the outside the body.

Fig. 50— Tail Lamps

LICENSE PLATE LAMPS

The license plate lamps are
housed at the inboard end of
both sections of the rear
bumper (hg. 51). Access to
these lamps is gained by re-
moving the two screws hold-
ing each lamp assembly.

CIRCUIT BREAKER

The lighting switch control-
ling instrument panel and exterior lights incorporates a
30 ampere thermal circuit breaker to protect the lighting
system exclusive of accessories. Separate safety fuses are
provided for radio, heater, instrument panel lights and
parking brake alarm if installed. If an overload or short

Fig. 51— License Plate Lamps



circuit occurs in the lighting system causing a current
flow of more than 30 amperes, the points of the circuit
breaker will open and close as they warm and cool until
the short is located and corrected.

The Corvette engine is a highly modified Chevrolet V-8
engine. The high horsepower output is the result of a
high compression ratio, four-barrel carburetor and “Rams
Horn” type exhaust manifolds coupled with a dual ex-
haust system. The high compression ratio is obtained
with cylinder heads which give a compression ratio of
9.5:1 or 10.5:1. The exhaust manifolds have a center take
down for exhaust fumes. This streamlined exhaust mani-
fold has larger gas passages having a gradually increasing
cross section from the inlet port at the cylinder head to
the main section of the manifold. This enables the engine
to breath easier and eliminates back pressure of exhaust
gases being expelled,

Fuel Injection and dual four-barrel carburetors, syn-
chronized by interconnecting linkage to give an increased
fuel-air charge to the intake manifold are available as an
option.

A full pressure type lubrication system is provided in the

engine with full pressure to main bearings, connecting rod
bearings, camshaft bearings and valve lifters. Metered
pressure is supplied to the timing gear. The cylinder walls
are sprayed from small holes in the connecting rods.

A full flow lubricating oil filter is standard with the
Corvette engine. All of the engine oil passes through the
filter element, providing filtered oil for the bearings,
cylinder walls and moving parts of the engine. A spring
loaded disc-type valve acts as a safety by pass for the
filter in case the element becomes overloaded or clogged
up. The filter is mounted on a mounting pad on the left
rear side of the engine. All oil lines are internal and
service of the filter cartridge is accomplished from under-
neath the vehicle.

The efficient cooling system provides adequate cooling
to the Corvette under all road conditions. A four bladed
type fan with blades so spaced as to dampen out vibra-
tions and provide for constant airflow through the radia-
tor air shroud works in conjunction with the low speed
high output water pump.

A fuel filter is provided in the fuel line to the carbu-
retor (s) or fuel injection system. The filter in the fuel
line should be checked if fuel system trouble is encoun-
tered and the filter element replaced if necessary.

49



Fig. 52— Corvette Engine

TUNE-UP CHECKS AND ADJUSTMENTS

The Corvette owner may be able to improve the per-
formance and economy of his vehicle by making a few
minor adjustments to the engine as follows in this
manual. These minor tuneup adjustments are given for
Corvette owners with mechanical experience who want
to perform their own minor tuneups. It is necessary, of
course, to have modern test equipment to do an exten-
sive or complete engine tune-up. The procedures sug-

20

gested here can be performed with a minimum of equip-
ment, and it is not intended that these operations take

the place of a complete major tune-up performed by an
authorized Chevrolet dealership.

COMPRESSION CHECK

1. Be sure the battery is in good condition. Operate the
engine until normal operating temperature is reached.
Turn the ignition switch off and remove all spark
plug shielding, then remove spark plugs.

2. Block the throttle in an open pﬂsitinn and check to
see that automatic choke is wide open.

3. Install a compression gauge in number 1 cylinder.
Crank the engine until the gauge registers a maximum
reading and record the reading. Note the number ot
compression strokes required to obtain this reading.

4. Repeat the test on each cylinder cranking the engine
the same number of strokes as was required to obtain
a maximum reading on number 1 cylinder.

e Compression on all cylinders should be 160 pounds
or better. All cylinders should read alike or within
20 pounds for satisfactory engine performance.

NOTE: On engines equipped with the solid valve
lifter camshaft, minimum compression pres-
sure should be 140 pounds.



A reading of more than 20 pounds above normal in-
dicates carbon or lead deposits 1n the cylinder.

® A reading of more than 20 pounds below normal
indicates leakage at the head gasket, rings or
valves.

A low even compression in two adjacent cylinders
indicates a head gasket leak. This should be checked

before condemning the rings or valves.

To determine whether the rings or the valves are at
fault, put a tablespoon of heavy oil on top of the
low reading cylinders, and repeat the compression
test. The o1l will form a temporary seal for the
rings. If the same reading is obtained, the rings are
satisfactory, but the valves are leaking. If the com-
pression has increased 10 pounds or more over the
original reading, it indicates there is leakage past
the rings.

If the pressure fails to rise after first two successive
compression strokes, but climbs higher on the suc-
ceeding strokes, or fails to climb during the entire
test, it indicates a sticking or stuck valve,

The cause of low or uneven compression must
be corrected before proceeding with the motor
tune-up.

SPARK PLUG—CHECK AND REPLACEMENT

Remove spark plugs using socket deep enough to prevent
possible damage to spark plug porcelains. While remov-
ing plugs place in order on bench or in rack to identify
each plug with individual cylinder it was taken from.
This is important to diagnosis of individual cylinder
malfunctions.

Wipe off porcelains and inspect for porcelain cracks. If no
cracks are visible sand blast spark plugs then file the elec-
trode tips and regap the
spark plug with a round
wire type plug gauge. Adjust
spark plug gap to .035” (fig.
53).

CAUTION: Never bend cen-
ter electrode which extends
thru porcelain to make spark
plug adjustment. Always
make adjustment by bending
the side electrodes.

Fig. 53—Setting Spark Plug Gap

Tap out spark plug threads
with a 14 mm x 1.25 tap coated with plenty of grease then
install new gaskets on plugs and start threads of plugs
with fingers. Tighten to 20-25 foot pounds of torque. If
torque wrench is not available tighten finger tight and
/o turn more using new gaskets.

51



Gaskets should be felt to slightly compress, this will give
ideal heat dissipation. All spark plugs should be the same
heat range with approximately the same amount of service
hours. This will provide a more balanced running engine.

VALVE ADJUSTMENT

Before adjusting valve stem to rocker arm clearance on
models equipped with solid lifters it is important to
have the engine thoroughly warmed up to normalize the
expansion of all parts. Clearances will change as engine
reaches normal operating temperature. Tests have shown
that valve clearances will vary as much as .005” from a
cold check through the normalizing range.

Covering the radiator will not materially hasten this nor-
malizing process because even with the water tempera-
ture quickly raised, it does not change the rate at which
the oil temperature increases and becomes stabilized, or
the engine parts become normalized.

The actual temperature of the oil is not as important as
stabilizing the oil temperature. The expansion or con-
traction of the valve mechanism, cvlinder head and cyl-
inder block are relative to this oil temperature. These
parts stop expanding and valve clearance changes cease
to take place only after the oil temperature is stabilized.

. Normalize engine.

52

Remove rocker arm cover attaching screws and covers.
Remove automatic choke heat tube on models so
equipped, and remove rocker arm covers. Keep cover
screws and reinforcements together.

Check torque of all manifold bolts and torque cyl-
inder head bolts.

Fig. 54—Cylinder Head Bolt Tightening Diagram

NOTE: Cylinder head bolt torque is 60 to 70 Ibs.,
exhaust manifold bolts, 25 to 35 ft. lbs., and intake
manifold bolts, 25 to 35 ft. 1bs.

Install automatic choke heat tube on models so
equipped.



6. Lubricate valve stems to insure freedom of stem
action.

7. Adjust valve rocker arm clearance with the engine
normalized and idling by turning the self locking
rocker arm stud nuts as required to obtain .012”
clearance on intake valves and .018” clearance on ex-

haust valves.

NOTE: The following
steps do not apply on
fuel injection equipped
models.

8. Remove automatic choke
tube and reinstall rocker

arm cCoVvers.

9. Install automatic choke
heat tube, start engine
and check for oil leaks at
rocker arm covers.

Fig. 55— Valve Tappet Adjustment

DISTRIBUTOR POINTS

Correct distributor point gap is of prime importance to a
smooth running and high performing engine. If the con-
dition of the distributor is in doubt, proceed as follows:

Inspection

. Remove wires from distributor cap. Inspect for cor-
rosion at terminals and cracks in wiring.

2. Release distributor cap clips, remove cap and rotor

and check for cracks in both assemblies.

3. Inspect contact points, Pitted or oxidized points should
be replaced and misaligned points should be properly
aligned and set. If the points are worn evenly and
show a uniform gray surface, they do not need atten-
tion, providing point dwell angle or point gap 1s
within limits.

4. As a temporary measure points may be filed to elimi-

nate certain metal build up that might interfere with
proper point clearance. This will accelerate the
burning and new contact points should be installed
as soon as possible to bring the distributor back to the

original performance.

Replacement (Single Point)

The contact point set i1s replaced as one complete as-
sembly and only dwell angle requires adjustment after
replacement. Breaker lever spring tension and point
alignment are factory set.

1. Remove the distributor cap by placing a screwdriver
in the slot head of the latch, press down and turn 1
turn in either direction.

2. Remove the two attaching screws which hold the base
of the contact set assembly 1n place.

3. Remove the primary and condenser lead from the ny-
lon insulated connection by removing the attaching

SCTEW.

53



Reverse steps 2 and 3 to install new contact set.
CAUTION: Be certain to install condenser lead clip
and primary lead clip with open end of metal clips
away from distributor rotor.

If vehicle has 20,000 to 25,000 elapsed miles (or sooner
if desired) the cam lubricator wick should be changed.
Using long nosed pliers, squeeze assembly together at
base and lift out. Remove all lubricant from cam sur-
face. Replace with new lubricator wick and align.

Replacement (Dual Point)

1. Loosen screw and nut at-

taching lead wire to sta-
tionary point. Remove
lead wire and condenser
lead (hg. 56). Remove
the stationary point lock
screw and remove point
and arm, Repeat opera-
tion for other point.

2. Carefully wipe the pro-
tective film of oil from
new points. Install lock
screw, nut and lock clip
on stationary point and

54

install point on plate.
Fig. 56— Distributor Place movable puin_t on

its shaft and position
spring behind lock clip. Reinstall lead wire and

condenser lead and tighten securely. Repeat oper-
ation for other set of points, then adjust as follows:

Adjustment (feeler gauge method)

1.

o

Crank engine until distributor point cam follower
rests on the peak of the cam.

Check point opening using a feeler gauge. Correct
adjustment is .014 to .018 for new points. If neces-
sary to adjust the points, loosen the stationary point
lock screw and turn the eccentric screw as necessary.
Repeat operation for other set of points.

Tighten lock screws and recheck point opening.
Check breaker arm tension with cam follower located
between lobes of cam. Tension is 19 to 23 ounces.
Adjust if necessary by loosening nut on stationary
point and moving spring to give desired tension.
Install rotor, place cap on distributor and turn until
tang indexes with keyway in distributor. Clamp cap
and replace all wiring.

Adjustment for Dual Point Distributors (Dwell angle
meter, preferred for high speed operation)

L

Adjust one set of contact points to 29 +1 degree
while the other set of contact points is blocked with
an insulating material (such as an insulated {eeler
gauge) at least .025” thick between the points.

Then block the adjusted set with the .025” thick
insulating material and adjust the second set of con-
tact points to 29 +1 degree.



The individual breaker may be readjusted after
checking total dwell angle in order to meet all of
the above requirements.

Adjustment for Single Point Set Distributors:

Follow the above procedures, but omit all reference to
second set of points.

TIMING Each time the distributor

, . . points are replaced or ad-
justed the timing should be
checked and adjusted. A tim-
ing light 1s needed to per-
form this operation.

The mark on the harmonic
balancer should be aligned
with the proper marking on
the tab extending from the
front engine cover (fig. 57).

1. Removespark plugshield.

Fig. 57 -—Ignition Timing

2. Connect the timing
light high tension lead to the No. 1 spark plug and
the other two timing light leads to the battery
terminals.

3. Clean the dirt from the timing marks.

4. On single four barrel carburetor equipped engines:
A. Operate engine at idle.
B. Direct timing light at the pointer on the left top of
harmonic balancer,
C. Loosen distributor clamp and rotate distributor
until the mark on the crankshaft damper lines up

with the 4° BUDC mark on the timing tab welded
to the front end cover. This is 2 marks towards the
center of the vehicle from the “O” mark (fig. 57).

D. Tighten distributor clamp screw, remove timing
light, and reset engine idle.

On all dual four barrel carburetor equipped

engines:

A. Operate engine at idle.

B. Direct the timing light at the pointer on the left
top of harmonic balancer. Loosen distributor
clamp and rotate distributor until the mark on the
crankshaft damper lines up with the 4° BUDC
mark (solid lifter—7° mark) on the timing tab.
This is 2 marks (solid lifter—314 marks) towards
the center of the vehicle from the “O” mark.

C. Tighten distributor clamp screw and remove
timing light.

On all fuel injection, hydraulic lifter camshaft

equipped engines:

A. Operate engine at 550 (=+50) rpm.

B. Loosen distributor band clamp.

C. Remove vacuum advance line and plug opening.

D. Align timing mark on harmonic balancer with 4°

BUDC mark on timing tab. This 1s 2 marks to-
wards the center of the vehicle from the “O"
mark.

E. Tighten distributor band clamp in place.
F. Reconnect vacuum advance line after first remov-
ing plug.

55



7. On the fuel injection, solid lifter camshaft
equipped engine:
A. Operate engine at 650 (+=50) rpm,
B. Loosen distributor band clamp.

C. Align timing mark on harmonic balancer with the
14° mark on the timing tab. This 1s 7 marks to-
wards the center of the vehicle from the “O” mark.

D. Tighten distributor band clamp in place.

CARBURETOR OR FUEL INJECTION
ADJUSTMENTS

On all idle or air-fuel mixture adjustments, the engine
must be running at its normal operating temperature.
On all linkage adjustments, the engine must be shut off,
but should be at its normal operating temperature.

Accelerator Linkage Adjustment

1. Remove carpet adjacent to area around accelerator
pedal.

2. Remove air cleaner(s) and throttle pull back
spring (s) on carburetor (s) .

3. With carburetor (rear carburetor if dual carbu-
retors) on wide open throttle, accelerator pedal
should be %’ from toe board. Lengthen or shorten
accelerator rod (rear rod if dual carburetor) by
removing spring clip and turning trunnion nut.

56

(Additional Steps for Dual Carburetors Only)

4.

With rear carburetor on wide open throttle, adjust
nut on front carburetor control shaft till throttle on
front carburetor is wide open and against throttle
stop.

When linkage is properly adjusted front carburetor
will begin to open when rear carburetor is at approxi-
mately half throttle.

Fig. 58— Powerglide Control Linkage Adjustment



Accelerator Linkage Adjustment for Fuel Injection

. With floor carpet in place, depress accelerator pedal
to the floor.

2. Adjust control rod to give wide open throttle.

Powerglide Control Linkage Adjustment
1. Set control rod bell crank (U) in parked position.
2. Set control shaft lever (S) in parked position.
3. With both bell crank and lever held in park posi-
tion, assemble control rod (V) to lever (S), then
adjust clevis on rod (V) for easy entry into lever (U).

Idle Adjustment (Fig. 59)
Open and close throttle valves several times to make sure
valves seat properly. Connect tachometer and vacuum

gauge. (On models equipped with Powerglide, selector
lever must be in Drive (DR) and BRAKE SET.)

Single Carburetor
1. Adjust throttle lever screw “A” to achieve 475* rpm.
2. Adjust each idle mixture screw “B” separately to
give peak vacuum indication and RPM reading.
3. If necessary readjust engine idle to 475* rpm.

Dual Carburetors
I. Set both idle mixture screws on each carburetor one

turn open.
2. Start engine and set throttle valve set screw for 600

*Powerglide. . ... ... .450 rpm.

MIXTURE SCREW LC}CATIQN
— ey -

Fig. 59—Carburetor Adjustments

rpm (hydraulic lifter camshaft) in drive range on
Powerglide or in neutral on 3-speed or 4-speed trans-
mission. T'hrottle valves of front carburetor are to be
fully closed at idle. When using solid lifter camshaft,
set idle speed at 800-850 rpm.

3. Adjust all idle mixture screws individually until best

57



engine idle “Feel” is obtained. Adjust rear carburet-
or screws first, then adjust front carburetor screws.

4. Reset throttle valve set screw to original rpm setting
(600 or 800-850 rpm).

5. Again adjust all idle mixture screws until best engine
idle “Feel” is obtained. Adjust as outlined in (4)
above.

6. Reset throttle valve set screw to 600 or 800-850 rpm.

Fig. 60—1Idle Air Adjustment

58

Fuel Injection

. Turn idle air adjustment screw (engine speed) and idle

2

2

fuel adjustment screw to approx. two turns open. Start
engine and warm up, then adjust air adjustment screw
(fig. 60) to obtain best possible idle speed.

Adjust idle fuel adjustment screw (fig. 61) to smooth
out idle speed.

Readjust idle air adjustment screw and fuel adjust-

Fig, 61—Idle Fuel Adjustment



ment screw until best idle is obtained at approx-
imately 500 rpm (700 rpm with solid lifter camshaft) .

Powerglide Linkage Adjustment with Carburetion
System. (Fig. 62)

l. Loosely assemble lever (B) to clamp (A) (fig. 62).

2. Insert gauge between transmission left hand side
cover lower front bolt and hole in lever (B) (3.60”
dimension between bolt and hole center-lines) with
gauge 1n place, and holding clamp (A) counter-
clockwise in full detent position, tighten lever (B)
to clamp (A) remove, gauge,

CARBURETOR

- T

== A A N ————— A

QD =y i
(F)

(D/ y ‘] SAME AS REGULAR

PRODUCTION

\\ ACCELERATOR

Fig. 62— Powerglide Linkage Adjustment

. Install rod (C).
. Install rod (E) in cross shaft assembly (D). Place

lever (F) 1n wide open position and pull rod (E)
forward until it is stopped by transmission internal
stop. Adjust swivel in rod (E) for easy entrance in
lever (F) and then readjust the swivel three turns,
lengthening the rod by that quantity. Fix swivel in
lever (H).

Check adjustment by placing linkage in idle position,
then returning to wide open position by rotating
lever (F) push downward on lever (B) and note if
rod (E) deflects, meaning transmission is not on
internal stop. If rod deflects or lever (F) will not
reach wide open position, repeat adjustment 4.

. With accelerator pedal depressed, placing lowest

point on accelerator rod (A) .85” above toe panel,
and lever (F) rotated to wide open position, adjust
swivel in rod (G) for free entry of rod (G) into
lever (F) before fixing rod (G) to lever (F) in
carburetor.

. Check adjustment by releasing, then depressing ac-

celerator pedal. Check lever (F) for wide open
position. If lever (F) will not reach wide open posi-
tion, repeat step 6.

NOTE: Fuel Injection similar to above.

59



FRONT SUSPENSION

The front wheels on the Corvette are independently
sprung by the S.L.A. (short and long arms) method.
This design allows the wheel to move up or down inde-
pendently in following irregularities of the road, result-
ing in a minimum of tire wear due to scrubbing ot
tires against road surface.

Whether these irregularities be raised obstructions or
chuck holes, the shock will not be transmitted to the car
or occupants.

In this construction, the entire assembly (hg. 45) 1s

Fig. 63— Front Suspension

60

attached to an unusually rugged frame cross member
which is semi-tubular in design and is saddle mounted
and bolted rigidly to the frame side members. This con-
struction facilitates complete overhaul or replacement in
that the complete assembly may be removed from the
frame as a unit.

FRONT SHOCK ABSORBERS

Direct acting, permanently
sealed bayonet type front
shock absorbers are located
in the center ol each front
spring (hg. 64) and operate
in a vertical plane. The top
of the shock absorber is at-
tached to the top of the
spring housing and the bot-
tom is stem attached to a re-
movable plate attached to
the lower control arm. Since
front absorbers are perma-
nently sealed, service opera-
tions are limited to replace-
ments only. Front shock ab-
sorbers may be replaced on
the vehicle as follows:

Fig. 64— Front Shock
Absorber Mounting



Removal

. With a %” open end wrench, hold upper stem from

turning and remove upper stem retaining nut,
grommet retainer and
grommet,

2. Remove nut and lock-
washer from special bolt
retaining shock absorber
lower mounting bracket
to lower control arm and
pull shock absorber as-
sembly and mounting
bracket out bottom of
spring housing (fig. 65).

Fig. 65— Remouving Front
Shock Absorber

3. Place mounting bracket
in vise and remove lower stem retaining nut, grom-
met retainer and grommet and remove shock absorber
from mounting bracket.

1. Inspect rubber grommets for condition and, if neces-
sary, replace with new grommets.

Installation

|. Install grommet retainer, upper grommet, retainer
bracket assembly, lower grommet and grommet re-

o

tainer on bottom stem of shock absorber and install
grommet retainer nut and tighten until it bottoms on
shoulder of stem. Then tighten to 4-6 ft. 1bs. torque
and stake in place.

Install grommet retainer and grommet on upper stem
of shock absorber and install shock absorber up
through lower control arm and spring housing.

Index upper stud through mounting hole in top of
spring housing and index mounting hole in shock
absorber retainer bracket over special bolt in lower
control arm,

4. Install lockwasher and nut on special bolt and
tighten nut securely.

5. Install grommet and grommet retainer over upper
stem of shock absorber.

6. Install retainer nut to upper shock absorber stem and
holding stem with 4" wrench, tighten nut until it
bottoms on shoulder of stem. Then tighten to 4-6 ft.
Ibs. torque and stake in place.

FRONT WHEEL BEARINGS

Removal

I. Remove hub cap.

2. Remove hub dust cap.

61



3. Remove cotter key, spindle nut and washer type
spacer.

4. Remove tire and wheel assembly being careful not to
drop outer bearing. Remove outer bearing from hub.

5. Lay tire, wheel and hub assembly on a flat surface
and with a brass drift, remove the inner bearing and
seal.

Installation

I. Thoroughly clean the outer and inner bearing in
cleaning solvent.

2. Hand pack both bearings, by forcing the lubricant
between the ball bearings, using a high melting point
wheel bearing lubricant.

3. Place the inner bearing in the hub, then install a new
inner bearing belt seal assembly. Side of seal with
bent lugs should be up as installed or toward center
of the vehicle.

4. Using a piece of fine sandpaper, lightly sand the in-
side braking surface of brake drum to insure a clean
surface and proper brake operation.

5. Carefully position hub on spindle.

62

6. Install outer bearing, pressing it firmly into the hub
by hand.

7. Install spindle washer and spindle nut. Draw spindle
nut up snug and adjust bearings as outlined below.

Adjustment

The proper adjustment of front wheel bearings is one
of the important service operations that has a definite
bearing on safety. A car with improperly adjusted front
wheel bearings lacks steering stability, has a tendency
to wander or shimmy and causes excessive tire wear, In
an effort to provide for more accurate adjustments the
spindles are drilled both vertically and horizontally and
adjusting nuts are slotted on all sides.

. Jack up front end of vehicle. Remove hub cap and
dust cap. Remove cotter pin from end of spindle.

2. Tighten spindle nut to 28 ft. 1bs. torque while rotat-
ing wheel.

3. Back off adjusting nut until bearings are loose (0 ft.
Ibs. torque) and then retorque to 12 ft. lbs.

4. Check the location of a slot in the nut with reference
to a hole in the spindle. If a slot in the nut lines up
with either the vertical or horizontal holes in the spin-
dle, insert cotter pin.



5. If, when the spindle nut is tightened to 12 foot pounds,
the slot in the nut has passed beyond the vertical or
horizontal holes in the spindle, back off the nut a suffi-
cient amount to line up the next slot in nut and the
other hole in the spindle.

0. Spin the wheel to make sure that it rolls freely. Prop-
erly lock the cotter pin by spreading the end and
bending it around. Install the dust cap and hub cap
or wheel disc.

/. Remove jack.

FRONT STABILIZER

A front end stabilizer bar is used in connection with this
suspension to provide steering stability and control of
body roll. The stabilizer bar is attached to brackets at
the outer ends of the front frame horns. These brackets
are rubber bushed and are held in place by bolts which
extend through the brackets and into the frame horn.

Delco type connector links are used to connect the stabil-
izer bar to a bracket welded to the lower control arms
(hg. 65). The linkage provides complete rubber insula-
tion between the metal parts.

Hemoval

|. Disconnect the stabilizer links by removing the nut
from the top of the link bolt and pulling the bolt out

from the lower bracket attached to the lower control
arm (hg. 66).

2. Remove the bolts and nuts that attach the stabilizer
brackets to the front frame horns.
[ Installation
1. Place rubber bushings on
T i stabilizer bar and install
$ support brackets over
s o bushings, then bolt
by brackets loosely to the
RETAINERS Yy to
EE s frame horn.
| sonces 2. The stabilizer link bolt,
| bushings and retainers
g | N may be assembled by
/“Em”m placing one steel retainer
S and one rubber bushing
on the link bolt and
"' - threading the bolt up
Fig. 66— Front Stabilizer through the bracket on
Link Attachment the lower control arm.
3. Assemble rubber bushing, retainer, steel spacer, re-
tainer and rubber bushing over bolt and thread bolt
through eye on stabilizer bar.
4. Install rubber bushing and retainer over bolt and in-

stall nut tightening it to the LIMIT of bolt threads.
63



5. With wheels of Corvette on floor and supporting the
car weight, bounce front end up, and down several
times to allow parts to seek proper relationship,

6. Tighten bracket mounting bolts securely.

FUEL INJECTION SYSTEM

The fuel injection system
(fig. 67) used on the Corvette
is of the continuous flow
type. Fuel is sprayed through
calibrated nozzles just out-
side each 1ntake port. Aside
from the intake manifold,
there are two basic compo-
nents—the air meter and the
fuel meter. The air meter
admits air to the intake man-
ifold when the throttle is opened and at the same time
signals the fuel meter so that fuel can be supplied to
combine with the air in the proper ratio. The fuel meter
contains a fuel reservoir, high pressure pump, fuel con-
trol system, plus diaphragms which control the fuel rate
according to speed and load. Also in the fuel meter are
auxiliary controls for starting. Fuel from the fuel meter
goes to two sets of four nozzles, one set for each bank of
cylinders.

Fig. 67—Fuel Injection System

64

REAR SUSPENSION

The rear suspension incorporates a hypoid, semi-floating
rear axle with six ball and roller bearings and a 3.70:1
ratio. A Hotchkiss type drive is employed in which the
driving force and torque is taken by the radius rods. With
the springs virtually free of all axle housing torque, rear
axle steering movements are also free of torque influence,
thus providing even more consistent and precise handling
characteristics. The greater resistance to axle torque also
assures smoother power flow and braking action so that
adhesion of the tires with the road is better maintained
for greater performance and stability.

Fig. 68— Rear Suspension



IT'he rubber-cushioned semi-elliptic rear springs are
mounted outboard of the frame. The spring eyes are
mounted on each side at the front to a bracket riveted
to the rear outrigger bracket and at the rear in a shackle
bolted to a bracket welded to the frame rear cross mem-
ber outside the frame side rail. The shackles are of the
center pressure type with spool-shaped rubber inserts
having spherical ends at the spring rear eyes.

Rebound straps of belting type material (hg. 68) are
fastened to brackets welded to the bottom of the frame
and looped around the axle to provide a limited rebound.
T'hese straps are necessary with the standard type shock
absorbers used to provide a controlled ride as the spring
might otherwise travel farther than the extended length
of the shock absorbers.

REAR SHOCK ABSORBERS
Rear shock absorbers on the Corvette are the non-adjust-
able direct-acting bayonet type, which are stem attached
at the top to slotted holes in a flanged U-shaped channel
cross member at the kick-up and eye attached at the bot-
tom to an anchor bolt in the rear spring “U” bolt and
shock absorber anchor bolt plate. These shock absorbers
are permanently sealed and require no maintenance other
than replacement, which may be performed as follows:

Removal
|. Raise folding top and stop compartment lid in open

pﬂsitiﬂn.

1o

Remove top compartment bottom carpet.

Holding upper stem from turning, remove upper

shock absorber retaining nut through hole in frame

cross member, then remove upper grommet retainer,
grommet, and lower grommet retainer from shock
absorber upper stem.

4. Remove nut, lockwasher and flat washer frou. shock
absorber anchor bolt on rear spring “U” bolt and
shock absorber anchor bolt plate.

5. Pull or drive lower shock absorber eye from anchor
bolt and drop down to disengage upper stem from
shock absorber frame cross member.

6. Inspect rubber grommets for condition and if neces-

sary replace with new grommets.

Installation
1. Install rubber bushings in shock absorber eye and in-

stall grommet retainer to shock absorber upper stem.

Install steel flat washer on shock absorber anchor bolt
and then install shock absorber, indexing upper stem
through hole in shock absorber frame cross member
and installing lower shock absorber eye to anchor
bolt.

3. Install steel flat washer, lockwasher and nut to anchor

bolt and tighten securely.

4. Install grommet retainer, grommet and grommet re-
tainer to upper stem through folding top compart-
ment.

o

N

65



5. Install retainer nut to upper stem and holding stem
from turning, tighten nut until it bottoms on shoulder
of stem. Then tighten to 4-6 ft. 1bs. of torque and
stake 1n place.

6. Install top compartment bottom carpet.

TIRES

CARE OF THE TIRES

The tubeless tires used on the Corvette are the 6.70-15
size with a 4-ply rating. Tubeless tires are simply a tire
casing of a cross section similar to tube type tires with an
impervious inner layer to retain the air inside the tire,
A snap-in type air valve is assembled to the rim. This
type of tire will not normally leak air from a puncture as
long as the puncturing object remains in the tire. Service
operations are basically similar to established practices
In tube tire types.

PROPER OVER

UNDER

INFLATION INFLATION INFLATION

Fig. 69— Tire Inflation

66

Under Inflation Proper Inflation Over Inflation

Runs hot Good ride Hard ride
L.oosens cords Good traction Poor traction
Uneven wear Even wear Bruises
Blowouts More mileage Fabric breaks

To enjoy maximum service from your tires maintain these
recommended pressures during normal operation:

Starting Pressure —24 lbs. when car has been standing
three hours or driven less than a
mile.

—26 1bs. after driving the car three
miles or more below 40 miles per
hour.

City Pressure

Highway Pressure—28 lbs. after driving car three miles
or more above 40 miles per hour.

For sustained high speed ﬂperatinn of your Corvette,
maintain front and rear starting pressure of 36 1bs.

Hard driving normally increases tire pressures, Do not
bleed tires to reduce this high pressure. Valve caps
should always be installed and tightened firmly to pre-
vent dust and water from entering and damaging valve
seats. T'he caps also act as an air seal. To help prevent un-
even wear of front tires and to distribute wear evenly
over all five tires, they should be changed as shown in fig.




70 every 5000 miles. Your
Corvette tubeless type 6.70 x
“ “\ 154 ply rating tires should
be maintained at the above
recommended pressures for
maximum service. For rea-
sons of safety, it is recom-
mended that these tires not
be used for extreme vehicle
operation. Special purpose
tires are available from ma-
jor tire manufacturers,

Al

. i

Fig. 70— Tire Rotation Diagram

NOTE: The simulated
knock-oft type of hub caps

installed on Corvette wheels are to be removed by pry-
ing oft in the manner of conventional hub caps. Do not

attempt to knock off!

USE OF THE JACK

Set parking brake. With powerglide transmission set
selector lever on PARK and with three or four speed
transmission put selector lever in reverse. Block the
wheel diagonal from wheel being changed.

To remove wheels, position jack under the car at the
following locations.

a. At front wheel, place jack under the front suspen-
sion.

Fig. 71— Position of Fack for
Front Tire Change

Fig. 72— Position of Jack for
Rear Tire Change

lower control arm near the outer end (fig. 71).

b. At rear wheel, place jack under rear axle housing
near rebound strap (hg. 72).

Rotating jack handle clockwise, raise the car until
tires clear the ground.

To lower, turn handle counterclockwise.

CAUTION: Do not get under car while it is on the
jack.

67



USE OF TIRE CHAINS

Do not use tire chains on the rear wheels of your
Corvette. Clearance between tires and wheelhouse is
insufficient to permit operation with chains installed,

TOP MECHANISMS
FOLDING TOP

Manually Operated—The manually operated folding
top, provided as regular equipment, follows the same
sequence of operation as the optional power operated
tolding top. Procedures for
raising and lowering the
manually operated top are
the same as described in the
following power operated
top 1instructions except that
the top compartment cover
and the top itself are oper-
ated manually instead of
automatically.

Fig. 73— Folding Top Control

Power Operated—The folding top control (fig. 73)
raises and lowers the optional power operated folding
top. Before operating this control, read carefully the fol-
lowing instructions.

68

Raising the Top

Fig. 74— Top Compartment
End Strap

Fig. 75— Top Compartment
Opening Button

Unsnap the top compart-
ment end straps at the
outer edge of each seat
back (hg. 74).

Push the button located
on the seat separator
panel (fig. 75). This un-
latches the folding top
compartment cover and
at the same time com-
pletes the folding top
electrical circuit.

DO NOT ATTEMPT TO
OPERATE THE TOP
WITHOUT FIRST UN-
LATCHING THE TOP
COMPARTMENT
COVER.

Push the folding top con-
trol and hold it in until
the folding top compart-
ment cover opens, the top
lifts out, and the cover
closes.

4. Push the top compart-



ment cover down until it latches. 3. Push the button (fig. 75) to unlatch the top compart-
5. Unhook the snap fasteners (“A,” fig. 76) allowing the ment cover.
rear bow to drop.

e WA s 2 e i '

Fig. 76— Folding Top Raised and Rear Bow Strap

6. Hook the latches to the
windshield header, but

Fig. 78— Rear Latch

leave loose. 4. Pull the folding top control (fig. 73) and hold until
7. Latch the rear bow to the top compartment cover opens, the top folds into
the body. the compartment, and the cover closes.

8. Lock the windshield K
header latches.
Lowering the Top

Push the cover to close on latch.

6. Snap the top compartment end straps (fig. 74).

B i e . Unlatch the header and NOTE: Both the raising and lowering operations re-
ARSI rear bow (fig. 78) . Dou- quire about 20 seconds. The control must be

ble check to see that all latches are completely free and held in place during these operations, A
not caught in any way. safety switch in the rear compartment breaks

2. Hook the rear bow with the straps provided. the folding top circuit and vents the top

69




mechanism trom operating while the rear
compartment lid is open. This will prevent
damage to the finish of either the top com-
partment lid or the rear compartment lid.

A second safety switch, in the top compartment, prevents
the operation of the top compartment cover or folding
top operating mechanism unless the cover is unlatched.
The hydraulic motor will run but a by-pass prevents
pressure build-up in the system. However, never operate
the top control without first unlatching the top com-
partment cover.

HARD TOP

The optional plastic hard top may be quickly and easily
installed on your Corvette. Lower the folding top and
carefully, so as not to scratch the paint, place the plastic
top in position on the body making sure that the guide
pins at the front of the rear quarter windows are in place.
Then guide pins into header. Tighten down rear bolts
and fasten latches at header. When not in use, store the
plastic top 1n a clean, dry place.

Side Window Adjustment (All Tops)

If it is necessary to adjust the door window, to effect a
close fit with the top at the upper rear corner of the win-
dows, pmceed as follows:

. Loosen screws “A’” and “B,” (fg. 79).

70

2. With screw “A” as the
fulcrum move the top

rear of the window the

required amount.
3. Tighten screws “A’” and
“B,” and check for fit.

4, RePeat this pmcedure if
necessary.

TRANSMISSIONS

THREE-SPEED CLOSE
RATIO

The three-speed close ratio

transmission 1n your Cor-

vette provides low, closely
stepped ratios permitting
high performance under or-
dinary driving conditions as well as when operated in
high speed ranges. The transmission ratios have been
selected to keep the engine operating in its high output
range as consistently as possible.

Fig. 79— Window Adjustment

First speed functions as a starting gear as well as handling
the lower range of road speeds while delivering high en-
gine power. Second speed multiplies torque without forc-
ing the engine to exceed top output speed. Because of
these closely matched gear ratios, up-shifting and down-



shifting between second and third speed can be quickly
accomplished at high speeds. The transmission is similar
in construction to the Chevrolet Passenger Car with modi-
fications to gear ratios and transmission case mounting.
Service procedures are carefully outlined 1n the Passenger
Car Shop Manual. However, there are a few recognizable
differences between the two three-speed transmissions.

FOUR-SPEED CLOSE RATIO

‘T'he optional four-speed close ratio transmission provides
four, closely spaced, forward speeds all of which are fully
synchronized and can be engaged while the Corvette is
in motion. These closely spaced ratios make it possible
to accelerate the vehicle with a minimum loss of engine
rpm at the shift points thus providing the performance
that is enjoyed by those who like the “feel” of a direct
connected engine. Since all forward speeds are synchro-
nized, the transmission can be used to assist in the de-
celeration of the vehicle by downshifting in the third-
second-first sequence without double clutching or gear
clashing.

CLUTCH

T'he clutch used on all Corvette three and four-speed trans-
mission equipped cars, is a semi-centrifugal coil spring
single plate dry disc type. Adjustment of the clutch plate
is made during assembly and no further adjustment to the
clutch plate is necessary. The clutch requires very little

care or attention; however, proper use of the clutch will
contribute materially to the care-free service it will render.

Free Play Adjustment

The clutch pedal travel should be checked at regular in-
tervals by pushing the clutch pedal down with the fingers
to determine the distance it moves before the throwout
bearing engages the clutch plate levers. This free play
should be 34" to 1”. If adjustment is necessary, remove
cotter key, washer and spring “1”, withdraw swivel “2”

BUMPER —

=7y
@:;% BRACKET

—

CROSS SHAFT
LEVERS

Fig. 80—Clutch Linkage Adjustment (414" Pedal Travel Adjustment Shown)

71



and rod from bracket (fig. 80) and turn swivel “2” to re-
move all the pedal lash at fork, then back off two turns.
Install rod and swivel into bracket and check free travel.
Then install spring, washer and cotter key.

Pedal Repositioning

Normal setting of the clutch pedal linkage results in a
total pﬂdal travel of approximately 614 inches. A second
setting 1s provided in the linkage to reduce this pedal
travel to approximately 414 inches which provides the
precision feel of fast release and permits more rapid gear
shifting.

To adjust for shorter clutch pedal travel: Wedge a block
between cross shaft levers and toe pan to prevent rotation
of shaft levers during linkage disassembly. Detach clutch
pedal push rod at both ends and rotate rod 180° about its
axis, thus reversing the bend in the rod. Within the car,
loosen the bracket to pedal arm lower attaching bolt
(in slotted hole “B"”). Remove the upper bolt from

hole “C”. Rotate the bracket until hole “A" is aligned
with hole in pedal arm, install nut, lockwasher and bolt,
and tighten both upper and lower bolts. Reinstall clutch
pedal push rod. Loosen bumper attaching bolt and rotate
bumper clockwise until the pedal bracket makes proper
contact. Tighten bolt. Adjust pedal free play as outlined
above. Remove wood block and check clutch for proper
operation and “feel”,

POWERGLIDE
As an option the Powerglide automatic transmission is
available. This automatic transmission is an automatic
hydraulic three element torque converter with planetary
gears for reverse and low, It is essentially the same as the
Chevrolet passenger car Powerglide with automatic shift
features. No oil cooler is required with the transmission
as the high engine torque available, coupled with the
lesser demands made for torque converter multiplication
with this light weight car, makes the use of an oil cooler

unnecessary.

FOR APPEARANCE SAKE

Keep your Corvette looking new. A minimum amount
of proper care from the beginning will preserve the
interior trim and exterior finish and maintain its original
newness,

72

EXTERIOR

Washing the Car—One of the best ways to preserve the
original beauty of your Corvette’s finish is to keep it
clean. Calcium chloride and other salts, road tar, excre-



tion from insects, tree sap, chemicals from factory
chimneys and other foreign matter may permanently
damage the car finish. Frequent, regular washings and
a thorough cleaning after exposure is recommended to
prevent damage to the finish,

[Jse either cold or warm (not hot) water to wash the
car. Never wash the car in the direct rays of the hot sun,
and always wait until the painted surfaces have cooled.

Do not wipe off dust and dirt when surfaces are dry as
this may leave scratches.

Protection of Exterior Bright Metal Parts—1The same
substances harmful to painted surfaces may also damage
bright metal parts of the car if they are not cleaned
regularly and protected against exposure. Wash all bright
metal parts in the same manner as you would the painted
surfaces. However, wash only with water. Never scour
or polish bright metal parts. It is recommended that
all bright metal parts of your Corvette, after being
thoroughly cleaned with warm water, be given a coating
ol wax and rubbed to a high polish. This will serve to
keep corrosive agents away from these surfaces, and should
be repeated as often as required.

Polishing the Car—Your Corvette is finished with Magic
Mirror Acrylic Lacquer. A thorough washing is generally
all that is required to maintain a “new car” appearance.

However, 1f the car is to be polished make certain that
the label of the cleaner or polish states that the product 1s
suitable for use on acrylic lacquer finishes. Chevrolet’s
Lustur-Seal and Porcelainize both have proven of value
in maintaining a good finish to the paint on the car.
Any tar or road oil remover used should indicate on the
label that i1t 1s harmless to Acrylic finishes. G. M. Tar and
Road Oil Remover has been especially compounded for
this purpose.

Touching Up—Touch up nicks and scratches with Chev-
rolet Color Tipon, a retractable flow brush dispenser no
larger than a fountain pen. Available in original factory
colors at your Chevrolet Dealer.

Cleaning White Sidewall Tires—Use soap, warm water
and stiff brush to remove road grime and curb dirt from
white sidewall tires. Use a fine grade of steel wool for
severe cases. Do not use gasoline, kerosene, or any oil
product that will discolor or deteriorate the rubber,

INTERIOR

Dust and Dirt—Use a broom or a vacuum cleaner to re-
move dust and dirt from upholstery, trim and floor. Wipe
dust from hard surfaces with a damp cloth.

Spots and Stains—For best results, stains should be re-
moved as soon as possible after they have been made. If
allowed to stand for a time they may become set, and

73



hard or impossible to remove. Before attempting to re-
move spots and stains determine as accurately as possible
the type of material and the nature and age of the stain.

Cleaning Agents—Select a cleaning solution which is least
likely to damage the material to be cleaned. In general,
volatile cleaners are recommended since they have great
solvent powers for grease, oil and road grime. The use
of alkaline cleaners is not recommended as they may
damage the color or finish of fabrics.

Other types of solutions, such as Ammonia Water, Hot
or Cold Water, Iron Rust Soap, Ink Eradicator, etc.,
will probably cause some discoloration and disturbance
of the material. In addition, the use of the wrong clean-
ing agent for a specific stain may set the stain and make
its removal practically impossible. For these reasons it is
advisable to consult a reliable upholstery reconditioning
expert before attempting removal of stains caused by
such things as blood, paint, rust, or ink.

CARE OF THE FOLDING TOP

To avoid water stains, mildew, or possible shrinkage of
the top material, do not keep the top folded for extended
periods of time if it is damp or water soaked. Permit top
to dry out in a raised position before stowing. Also avoid
pasting advertising stickers, gummed labels or masking
tape on the plastic back window. In addition to being

/4

difficult to remove, the adhesive on these stickers may
also be injurious to the plastic composition of the
window.

The top should be washed frequently with neutral soap
suds, lukewarm water and a brush with soft bristles. Rinse
top with sufficient quantities of clear water to remove all
traces of soap.

If the top requires additional cleaning after using soap
and water, a mild foaming cleanser can be used. Rinse the
whole top with water, then apply a mild foaming type
cleanser on an area of approximately two square feet. Scrub
area with a small soft bristle handbrush, adding water as
necessary until the cleanser foams to a soapy consistency.
Remove the first accumulated soilage with a cloth or
sponge before it can be ground into the top material.
Apply additional cleanser to the area and scrub until the
top is clean. Care must be exercised to keep the cleanser
from running onto body finish as it may cause streaks if
allowed to run down and dry. After the entire top has
been cleaned, rinse the top generously with clear water to
remove all traces of cleanser. If desired, the top can be
supported from the underside during the scrubbing op-
erations. After cleaning always be sure the top is thor-
oughly dry before it is lowered. Lowering the top while
it is still wet or damp may cause mildew and unsightly
wrinkles.



Do not use volatile cleaners or household bleaching agents
on the top material.

CARE OF THE HARD TOP

I'he outside painted finish of the hard top should be
cleaned the same way as the rest of the car. The inside
headlining should be cleaned as outlined under Interior
Care of this section.

When not using hard top, store it indoors where it can
be kept clean and dry. If top is to be stored for any
period of time, keep covered to avoid dirt settling on
top and on headlining.

CARE OF REAR WINDOW

I'he large plastic rear window in the top will remain in
pood condition for the life of the top if given proper
care. Due to the texture of the plastic window, it is sus-
ceptible to scratches and abrasions; therefore, when clean-

ing the window, follow the steps outlined below.

L;

To remove superficial dust, do not use a dry cloth.

Use a soft cotton cloth moistened with water and
wipe cross-wise of the window.

To wash the rear window, use cold or tepid (not
hot) water and a mild neutral soap suds. After wash-
ing, rinse with clear water and wipe with a slightly
moistened clean soft cloth.

CAUTION: Never use solvents such as alcohol or
volatile cleaning agents on the plastic window. These
liquids may have a deteriorating effect on the plastic
and if spilled, may spot the painted finish on the rear
body panels directly below the rear window.

When removing frost, snow or ice from the plastic
window, DO NOT USE A SCRAPER. In an emer-
gency, warm water may be used. Use care that the
warm water does not contact the actual glass windows
or windshield.

75



TECHNICAL DATA AND SPECIFICATIONS

CAR SERIAL NUMBER — Stamped on plate attached ENGINE IDENTIFICATION—Stamped on right front
to left front body hinge pillar. engine boss next to water pump.

CONDENSED SPECIFICATIONS FOR CORVETTE ENGINES

: Bore DESIGN LIFT
Engine Comp. . Carb. y Trans.  Octane
Name RPO Cyls. Strz " Ratio Displ. Barrels Exhaust ﬁilMSH AETI; Horsepower Lifters o Req'ment
Corvette Std. V-8 37%"x 3" 9.5 283 Four Dual 3987 .3987 230 @ 4800 RPM Hyd. 1-2-3 94-96
Corvette 469A&B V-8 374" x 3" 9.5 283 Two 4 Dual 3987 .3987 245 @ 5000 RPM Hyd. 1-2-3 94-96
Corvette 469C V-8 37"x3" 9.5 283 Two 4 Dual 393,399 270 @ 6000 RPM Mech. 1-2 94-96
Corvette 579A&C V-8 374"x3" 9.5 283 Fuel Inj. Dual  .3987 .3987 250 @ 5000 RPM Hyd. 1-2-3 94-96
Corvette 579D V-8 3%"x3" 105 283  Fuel Inj. Dual 93 =399 290 @ 6200 RPM Mech. 1-2  98-100
*Transmission Availability Dual 4 Bbl Engine (Hydraulic Lifter
1. 3—speed close ratio Camshaft Engine) ..... 4° BUDC @ 475* rpm
= 4_5PE‘Ed_ close ratio Dual 4 Bbl Engine (Solid Lifter
3. Powerglide Camshaft Engine) ... 7°BUDC @ 800-850 rpm
ENGINES Fuel Injection (Hydraulic Lifter Camshaft
NOTE: Light weight valves are used only in engines Engine) .............. 4° BUDC @ 550 rpm

with the mechanical valve tappets. Fuel Injection (Solid Lifter Camshaft

T SE Engine) .............. 14° BUDC @ 650 rpm
AMA Horsepower—48.0
Enginﬂ Ti“liﬂg: Diﬂtl':ibulﬂr H
Standard Engine ........ 4° BUDC @ 475* rpm POt /GAD <o s RERRETEE 014" used—.018” new
Breaker Arm Tension . ... oo s oo s s 19 - 23 oz.

*450 rpm for Powerglide

76




Fan Belt:

Adjusted to 74 to 14" deflection with light pressure
on belt at a point midway between pulleys.

Spark Plugs:

1 G - I city driving only
L 7 S e town and country driving
AC C43 COM...... heavy duty and high output
AC C42-1 COM..... extended and extreme high
output
Plug Gap ... 033" - .038”

Fuel System:
Single Carburetor:

Carter 4-Barrel Downdraft with Integral Auto-
matic Choke.

3-speed close ratio transmission—
Model WCFB 2669S

4-speed close ratio transmission—
Model WCFB 2669S

Powerglide transmission—
Model WCFB 2669S

Dual Carburetors:

2 Carter 4-Barrel Downdraft with Integral Auto-
matic Choke on rear Carburetor.
Model— (Hydraulic Lifter Camshaft) :
Front—WCFB 26268
Rear—WCFB 26278

Fuel Injection:

Rochester Continuous Flow
7014900, 7017300R, 7017200 (Hydraulic Lifter Camshaft)
7014900R, 7017300, 7017250 (Solid Lifter Camshaft)

Valve Specifications:

Valve Clearance (Solid Lifter Camshaft):

Intake (Maximum Economy) ...... .012”—Hot
Exhaust ...... e D L P .018”—Hot
Theoretical Valve Timing:
Hydraulic Lifter Camshaft:
InkaRe DpenE & « cos « wom s 12° 30’ BUDC
Intake Closes . ............... 57° 30 ABDC

Exhaust Opéns ... ...:a0:45 54° 30’ BBDC
Exhaist Closes  : .-n ooy sowa s 15° 30’ AUDC

77



LAMP BULB DATA

Location Candle Power Number
Headlamp—Outer—high .... ... 87% (Watts) 5y
4
Outer—low ........ 50 (Watts)

Inner—high .... ... 37% (Watts) Sealed Beam

Headlamp Beam Indicator . . ... 1 53
Parking and Direction Signal ... 4-32 1034
Tail and Stop-Direction Signal. 4-32 1034
Ignition Switch ............... 1 53
Tachometer .................. 2 57
License Plate Lamp ....... . .. 3 67
Instrument Panel ...... ... . ... 2 57
Electric Clock ................ 2 57
Courtesy Lamp (Optional Eqpt.) 6 90
Radio Dial (Optional Eqpt.) ... 2 GE 1891
Cigarette Lighter (Optional

L T TR e 1 53
Parking Brake Alarm Lamp

(Optional Eqpt.) ........... 6 90

80

FUSE AND CIRCUIT BREAKER DATA

Circuit

Circuit Breaker

Ampere Rating or Fuse

Headlamp, Headlamp Beam
Indicator, Parking Light, Tail
Light, Stop Light, Direction
Indicator, License Plate Light*,
Instrument Light*, Ignition
Light, Clock, Clock Light,
Courtesy Laght .. .oocmew s

Radio (Optional Eqpt.) .......

Parking Brake Alarm

(Optional Egpt.) ............
Heater (Optional Eqpt.) .......

13 amp. Circuit Breaker
AGW 7Y% Fuse
SFE 9 Fuse
SFE 14 Fuse

*Plus 1 AGA 3 Amp. Fuse on Light Switch Assembly.

A B C

Fig. 81— Junction Block
A—Heater—14 Amp

Junction Block—Fuses for
the Radio, Parking Brake
Alarm and Heater (All Op-
tional equipment) are on the
junction block located on the
fire wall just above the dim-
mer switch. Fig. 81 shows
fuse location and sizes.

B—Radio—7.5 Amp

C—Hand Brake Alarm Light—6 Amp



S T = e e ———
NO, 8§ CABLE R.H. COURTESY LIGHT SWITCH
Em GA WHITE :‘J‘I:E'TEMELEE?'"
[1 - ‘l.j = = i g .ﬂ: GA BLACK WHITE TR — III..—--—j
& 10 GA ORANGE
0 g X ,,,,.:%.':E:ﬂ cou —L
¥ P .:u
HEADLAMP NO 8 STRAP BATTERY 14 GA BROWN <{__) HEATER & DIRECTIONAL
18 GA BLACK—» TR LIGHT
10 GA BLACK. GROUND : ) 20 GA GRAY E RATDRO
= 18GA REDr————— 18 GA RED(H. W.
F /W GATAN # B—-f—20 GA DK BLUE STARTER MoTOR |4 20 A GRA CLOCK
BATT " m IONTTION
30 GA TAN | 13 GA RED ———, 3 - SWITCH
...‘: b (Lowsr Beam) x COMM
A Lrﬁnuu—\L VOLTAGE = - L
g (Upper Beam) E, P colL & E Fip e CIGARETTE
3 GA RED LIGHTER
- u 0 5 14 GA RED OIL PR
ESSURE
3 3 * G 5 5 3 12 GA BLACK GAGE CONNECTORS
E - - ~ w 10 GA GRA
: = GENERATOR 313 5 AMMETER
.:. #* - = = - w
&® A 7T MM HT CABLE — sl |
I 18 GA BLACK — 40 GA GRAY TACHOMETER
GASOLINE
GAGE
e &==ccd e il ShE e
B = et "J 418 GA PINK Gace k
TEMP. SENDER : ~20 GA DK BLUE RIGHT TURN BIGNAL LAMP I 5
' ) I . 20 GA GRAY INSTRUMENT PANEL LAMP g £
2 5 w | [ 20GA LTGREEN( ) HI-BEAM INDICATOR LAMP L & | com
- 20 GA GRAY INSTRUMENT PANEL LAMP
-
i g ! .'.'J_.a 20 GA LT BLUE LEFT TURN SIGNAL LAMP E E
53 TASHER L 16 GA 'r.q.u—_q HAND BRAKE WARNING LAMP 9
8 s : 3 g
k; T 20 GA LT BLUK “““""“‘g 8 & 20 GA BLACK
5 30 GA VIOLET = - R AR
STOP LAMP E E
= | SWITCH — A 20 GA T#Hﬁ-—-—o p
'F . E - E T
: ' A et Ly 3|3 cnovem v
« 3 J J [ LIGHT - g “21®|® RENFORCEMENT
: 2 —t “14 GA RED wrcy 3 3|38
& : di"‘ 20 GA VIOLET o 2|38 LeFT TAIL, STOP
- 14 GA LT BLUE 3 Ty T g & DIRECTIONAL
7 LIGHT
4 : i 18 GA GRAY . 20 GA NATURAL WHITE
1 14 GA BROWH [
30 GA YIOLET s - I4 GA PINK CONNM.
18 GA LT GREEN . E ?
o
18 GA TAN 5{5 E DDD J ! L TAL
-} LAMP GROUN
- X 1 - — % 20 GA YIOLET
EADLAMP R \ & Bt 25 GA whiTE P Lﬁmrbl et
HEADLA - S WA B L. H. T GA BROWN
e i H. COURTESY LIGHT SWITC
e ! 100300
)= WIRES sruc%" {j{j @B
= WIRES PART OF EQUIPMENT X / 18 GA TAN ORANGE
A = WIRES NOT PART OF HARNESS P RETARED o
SEEES S Ss ia

Fig. 82— Wiring Diagram

81



12 GA. RED

—{ Fuse }—
[ FUSE
TO STARTING
MOTOR
z
g
12 GA.
RED S @
8
| H
CIRCUIT € <<
o| BREAKER w©vo0O
g

12 GA. TAN

FOLDING TOP 5W

18 GA. DK. BLUE

CONNECTOR FACE

NORMALLY CLOSED

NORMALLY OPEN

FOLDING TOP
LIMIT SWITCHES

NORMALLY CLOSED

18 GA, DK. GREEN

by =

FOLDING TOP COVER

~
]

NORMALLY OPEN

14 AMP
FUSES

HORMALLY

DECK LID
SAFETY SWITCH
{ NORMALLY OPEN )

Cjz[ NHORMALLY OPEM
-

16 GA. PINK

SAFETY SWITCH E
{ NORMALLY CLOSED ) 2 g @
-1
. 333
e
i ] i
N1 GA RED - }—t g
“IH16 GA TAN 4
18 GA ORANGE !:-
168 GA. WHITFE 7
18§ GA LT BLUE ; ¢ -
16 GA  RED - | i
CONNECTOR ‘ '

LT. GREEN

e

W
i

VR

FOLDING TOP COVER
LIMIT SWITCHES

12 GA.

BLACK
mmﬂ& 7 T

RED == = B LLACK

I8 GA. ORANGE E
18 GA BROWMN 4
[ 16 GA, PINK rd
—H— 16 GA. WHITE
Jt'—‘lﬂ GA. VIOLET
CONNECTOR
FOLDING TOP
FOLDING TOP SOLEMNOID
COVER SOLENOID
e o

l CONNECTOR

RED-e=| |(=a— BLACK

t 1 CONNECTOR

e T
Ny L
}
oL )
x
= | = E
3n- nu
Q -
SHm®s
< o L L L
U000
£ 1.

CONNECTOR
# & STRAP, GROUND TO L. H. EXHAUST PIPE BRACKET

82

Fig. 83—Folding Top Wiring Diagram




r CHEVROLET OWNER PROTECTION POLICY

I'he Chevrolet Motor Car Division considers it a most
important obligation to offer each owner a comprehen-
sive preventive maintenance service which will relieve him
of any anxiety and insure that his vehicle is regularly in-
spected and maintained.

Your Chevrolet dealer has been supplied with a Chevrolet
Owner Protection Policy which is available to you. The
"reventive Maintenance Program detailed in this Policy
has been worked out by Chevrolet service personnel and

covers items to be checked, inspected, adjusted and lubri-
cated at mileage intervals up to 12,000 miles. All mainte-
nance operations which are necessary at the varying mile-
ages on a vehicle operating under normal conditions are
included.

It the services are carried out at the prescribed mileage,
wear and owner expense will be kept to a minimum.
Further services may be necessary as mileage accrues, how-
ever, the regular visit that you make to your Chevrolet
dealer in following this Policy will point out desirable
services as they become necessary.

83



Accelerator. . .......¢c it eennns

Control Rod....................
MIECIERREE . .. uvivasessin i vewanis

Dry Element (paper).............
WVATE IVEERRLL oo oovivrawinin wow siwiwains

W 00700l =) o
PR o i e R e e :

T M S R M -3 .

Battery...... D T L N
DOGY A0 EFTRIME. «cc0v 6 son boasbaia :
Brake System..............c00u....
Bleeding Hydraulic System........
Hydraulic Brake Adjustment. . . . ..
Hydraulic Fluid................ :
Master OyRnaer. . ... vovessuesaea
Parking Brake Adjustment.........
i R )

RRBIBR. o crommtans sy s w5 s SR 40
AR . = oc s=us v ey Fe R RS
ASISIENR OF, : i 5005 ain50s v oms

Cross Shaft. . ..........c.u. ..

Conlng OVSEI: o ivivais as savanes
Care and Maintenance of,. .. .....
Changing to Anti-Freeze..........
RACAINE O o555 s vninas suaannaes
Fan Belt Adjustment.............

84

14

Page

ERIEE RN o om0 5 min ho R i 48 16
TSN ARBeRTEEIE . . . ionvu s i 44
AICVIODIENE i s aisian Brinae a5 42
Cotrtesy Lamph. ... o ov sevaevie o .. 14
Cowl Ventilator Control. ........... 8
Crankcase Breather Cap............ 29
Divéection Signdl. . ... vovas v o 9
ERREEOR . o < iin wiionsscnn. sisnm: S o Bia 29
Door Lock Rotor and Striker Plate. .. 32
Door Window Lift8. . ... iviian i i 10
Electrical System .. ................ 44
BREEHY . < oo vones av sisesea o s 44
Circuit Breaker. ............... 48
Generating System.........i... 45
ERCATRTANN. . s v bore nitines ot 47
Igniton SYSem. . .o cuv s oo ic 45
License Plate Lamps........... 48
Parking and Tail Lamps. ....... 48
Starting SYStem . . vs s vvis i v 46
BRI . oo woimaness i srmimaiitiesie v 49

Tune-up Checks and Adjustments.. 50
Carburetor or Fuel

Injection Adjustments. ....... 56
Accelerator Linkage Adjustments. 56
G T T 0T 57
Powerglide Linkage Adjustments

Carburetion System.......... 59

Fuel Injection System. ....... 58

Page

Compression Check.............. 50
IRMEBDEOF PO . » oo o s 53
ODRYE EROEE . 1 50v.e b wowimismiminis wiomien 51
BN+ i vV e 3 55, 76
Dual Four Barrel Systems..... .. 55

Fuel Injection—
Solid Lifter Camshaft Systems. 56
Fuel Injection—Hydraulic Lifter

Camshaft Systems............ 55
Single Four Barrel Systems.... 55
Valve Adjustment.............. 52
Oil Filter Tube.................. 16
Ol LavEl Bod.. voas v o savana 16
Folding Top
Compartment Lid Hinges......... 33
Compartment Lid Release. . ...... 33
COMRION - oo o azmvemonmmss oray 68, 69
Front SUSDEREION . . v »v04s o000 6506 4 60
DR o v i v punEE A TR 63
Strering LInkage. ...coconxaren oo 30
PUEL BRECRON . v vss avas s e (4
Fuel System
FENEE ©BY: s dvnsaan S aydns 15
IREERE. e wwvian o0 SREREES B 17, 29
SRR n.oiismbins il i mR R 5
TRID ia s 06 vF SORSIOE o SR 17
Requirementof the,. ...cccvauenn 23
WRTIE 5 vonnnmdnns Bimbinsan o & iR 4 17




EERSERDY . o wia s B R A s 29
Headlight Dimmer Switch. . ........ 8
Heater Blower and Defroster Control. 11
Heater Temperature Control. . ... ... 11
lood Latch and Hinges. ........... 33
MO0l Releast. - . v insvvavnn swaien 9
BOEn DtOH .. cosn-vavs R R R 9
RIS 6
Ide Door Lok .. :o.5 a0 i sniea 10
ingide Door Release. . .....vviveas i 10
Keysand Locks. . ..........coun... 14
Eamp Bulb Data. . covces manvaniis 80
Rt SWIHER . ..o v rmmsasnesis 7
Eek CyRndeny. . ..ovv oo s e 33
l.ubrication and Maintenance Guide . 34
Bbrication URart. . . ..o iviai snnivi 35
Luggage Compartment. ............ 15
B BB e mitire S s G B T eh 31

CIBMIRE:. o o wiin i AT AL 6

Requirements. . ... o+ TR 24
Outside Door Handle

and Cylinder Lock..... e i 11

LITHO IN U.S.A.

Page
Package Compartment............. 15
Parking Brake Alarm. ... o000 400 14
Parking Brake Control............. o 2
POSITRCIION . oo <o b st e S ik s 22
B COnEalE. . o050y samms o Eam 12
L L N e [ W T 31
Rear Compartment Lid Hinges. ..... 33
Rear Compartment Lid Lock........ 33
REar SISO o s 5o vanas e s 64
Rear View MIirmors. .. ....ccecavisavs 15
L T T 10
Shock Absorbers
e R TSR RS =ML YR 60
| S Sl RS 65
SDECIECALIONS. .. o...0 0o 5ur ais ocs bt Bevinibiao 76
CDEEEIRIDREEE. . i o ossonsians i st Sikidia s 5
oo Dhackles. . ... ciurssisaisuses 31
SIEERINE CORBY. 5 i ici i snia i armion 28
SeEnng Wheek. .- sovminnvevinn 9
LACHOTIICTET o o o vommsn 5 wrminis ST i 12
Temperature Gauge. ........cccunes 5
Throttle Bell Crank. . ...o0 coo ansas 29

Page

Tires
AP B o cns s vvii i iR e e 66
Useof Jack. . icocvi. RSN 67
Useof Tive Chain®. ... .coi006 403 68
Top Mechani8ms. . .. ccvvs s e san 68
FOMIRE LoD .o.ois svanu s ansss 68
MNERIAL .« cowen gwus s Re wE 68
POWER, o000 wews s oo vy s 68
Hard T00., sswves cones spamiesies 70
Side Window Adjustment. .. ...... 70
EFODRORNOEE s oo s vahs o DEvRIREaT 70
FOur-ape8d.. o vvn o snvwnan vy 71
Oil Level Rod (Powerglide only)... 16
PowerElde., .. cocmvivey vavmmipa 72
Selector Lever and Shaft.......... 8
FHRAEEOPERA . .o vav e mmsh 70

Weatherstrips and Rubber Bumpers. . 33
Wheel Bearings

B0 o cnmin siien v smsaay i 30, 61
Window Regulators and Controls. ... 33
Windshield Washers. .. .. e 13
Windshield Wipers. . .. ..o vi ot vosinis {
Wiring Diagrams. oo e nei s0i 63 81, 82

85












